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 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

 (510) 567-6700
 FAX (510) 337-9335

March 13, 2015 
 
Ms. Pennie Barger 
Apex Refrigeration Corp. and 
Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Co. 
1550 Park Avenue 
Emeryville, CA  94608 
(sent via electronic mail to: pelco1969@sbcglobal.net) 
 
Subject: Landowner Identification for Case Closure Consideration for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069 

and GeoTracker Global ID T1000002519, Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment 
Company, 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608 

Dear Ms. Barger: 

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is considering the above referenced site for potential 
case closure.  As you are aware a site investigation and groundwater monitoring for underground storage 
tank leaks has been performed at the subject property to which you are named as the primary or active 
responsible parties. 

List of Landowners Form 

Pursuant to Section 25297.15 (a) of the California Health and Safety Code, Alameda County 
Environmental Health (ACEH), the local agency, shall not consider cleanup or site closure proposals from 
the primary or active responsible party, issue a closure letter, or make a determination that no further 
action is required with respect to a site upon which there was an unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances from an underground storage tank subject to this chapter unless all current record owners of 
fee title to the site of the proposed action have been notified of the proposed action by the primary or 
active responsible party.  ACEH is required to notify the primary or active responsible party of their 
requirement to certify in writing to the local agency that the notification requirement in the above-
mentioned regulation has been satisfied and to provide the local agency with a complete mailing list of all 
record fee title owners. 

To satisfy this requirement, please complete the enclosed List of Landowners Form, and mail it back to 
ACEH by the date identified below. 

Site Management Requirements 

ACEH staff has evaluated the case file and believes the case may be eligible for closure.  Closure would 
be under a commercial land use scenario with site management requirements, as residual soil 
contamination remains in soil beneath the site.  Additionally, soil concentration data for the upper five feet 
of soil indicate residual soil concentrations up to 1,200 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of Total petroleum 
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), 4,700 mg/kg TPH as diesel (TPHd), and 2,500 mg/kg TPH as motor 
oil (TPHmo).  The concentration of TPHd exceeds Human Health Direct Exposure Soil Screening Levels 
for a Commercial / Industrial Worker Exposure Scenario (Table K-2; 1,100 mg/kg TPHd) and the 
Construction / Trench Worker Exposure Scenario (Table K-3; 900 mg/kg TPHd) as identified by the San 
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) 
issued in conjunction with the User’s Guide: Derivation and Application of Environmental Screening 
Levels, as revised in December 2013.  Specifically, according to the RWQCB the TPHd concentration 
exceeds the non-cancer Hazard Quotient of 1 for these scenarios. Therefore, ACEH will require 
preparation of a Site Management Plan addressing potential contaminants of concern should excavation 
or construction activities occur in areas of residual contamination.  These activities require planning and 
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implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property 
owner/developer) prior to and during excavation and construction activities. 

Re-evaluation of this case is required if land uses changes to any residential or other conservative land 
use or any redevelopment occurs as residual contamination is documented to remain in the soil beneath 
the site. 

This site is to be entered into the City of Emeryville Permit Tracking System due to the residual 
contamination on site. 

Public Participation 

Public participation is a requirement for the Corrective Action Plan and case closure processes.  In order 
to notify potentially affected members of the public of the potential fuel leak case closure, Notification of 
Potential Case Closure will be distributed to addresses in the immediate vicinity.  The Notification of 
Potential Case Closure requests that landowners or residents submit any comments or questions to 
ACEH regarding potential case closure.  ACEH will consider all comments from the public prior to 
potential case closure. 

Prior to distribution of the notification, please return the List of Landowner form to ensure that the current 
landowner is included in this process. 

Monitoring Well Destruction and Waste Removal Activities 

After public comments have been addressed you will be requested to destroy site monitoring wells and 
remove any remaining investigation, remediation, and well destruction derived waste from the site.   

ACEH will request the well destruction in a separate letter following the conclusion of the public 
notification period. 

 

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST 

Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Mark Detterman), and to the State Water 
Resources Control Board’s Geotracker website, in accordance with the specified file naming convention 
below, according to the following schedule: 

x April 24, 2015 – Return of List of Landowner Form (email preferred) 

x May 15, 2015 – Site Management Plan 
(file name: RO0003069_SITE_MANAGE_R_yyyy-mm-dd) 

 
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.  23 
CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible 
party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance 
with this request. 

Thank you for your cooperation.  Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567--6876 
or send me an electronic mail message at mark.detterman@acgov.org. 

Sincerely, 

 
 
 
Mark Detterman, PG, CEG 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 
 
Enclosures: Attachment 1 – Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations 
  Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 
 

Attachment 2 - List of Landowners Form 
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cc:  Michael Lamphere, Lamphere Law Offices, 900 Larkspur Landing Circle, Suite 179; Larkspur, CA  
94939, (sent via electronic mail to MLamphere@lampherelaw.com) 

 
Erik Oehlschlager, Engineering / Remediation Resources Group, Inc, 4585 Pacheco Blvd, Suite 
200, Martinez, CA  94553; (sent via electronic mail to erik.oehlschlager@errg.com) 
 
Dilan Roe, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to: dilan.roe@acgov.org) 
Mark Detterman, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org) 

 
 

  



Attachment 1 
 

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations 

 

REPORT REQUESTS 

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.  23 CCR 
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response 
to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request. 

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS 

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic 
form.  The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, 
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to 
the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic 
Report Upload Instructions.”  Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing 
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) 
GeoTracker website.  In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of 
information for all groundwater cleanup programs.  For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from 
underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of 
monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet.  Beginning July 1, 2005, these 
same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites.  Beginning July 
1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format).  
Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements 
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/). 

PERJURY STATEMENT 

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover 
letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:  "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that 
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge."  This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.  
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted 
for this fuel leak case. 

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and 
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed 
under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional.  For your submittal to be considered a 
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by 
an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of 
professional certification.  Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this 
requirement. 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND 

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible 
to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse 
you for the cost of cleanup. 

AGENCY OVERSIGHT 

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider 
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for 
possible enforcement actions.  California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement 
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation. 

 



 

Alameda County Environmental Cleanup 
Oversight Programs 

(LOP and SLIC) 

REVISION DATE: May 15, 2014 

ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005 
PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; 
December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010, 
July 25, 2010 

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 

 
The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in 
electronic form to the county’s ftp site.  Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.  The electronic copy replaces the 
paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. 
 
REQUIREMENTS  
 

� Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. 
� Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) 

with no password protection.  
� It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than 

scanned. 
� Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature. 
� Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the 

document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. Documents 
with password protection will not be accepted. 

� Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer 
monitor. 

� Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention: 
 
RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)  

 
Submission Instructions 
 
1) Obtain User Name and Password 

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload 
files to the ftp site. 

i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org 
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your 

request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in 
Geotracker) you will be posting for. 

 
2) Upload Files to the ftp Site  

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org 
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being 

supported at this time.  
b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP 

Site in Windows Explorer.  
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.) 
d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.  
e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My 

Computer” to the ftp window. 
 

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs  
a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.  
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail.  Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period 

and entire last name @acgov.org.  (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)  
c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload.  (e.g., Subject: RO1234 

Report Upload)  If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead. 
d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a 

notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.  
 
 



 

 

LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM 
 
County of Alameda 
Environmental Health Services 
Environmental Protection 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA  94502-6577 
 
 
CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR: 
 
Site Name: Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Company 

Address: 1550 Park Avenue 

City, State, Zip: Emeryville, CA  94608 

Record ID #:  RO0002982 
 
Please fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners (attach an extra sheet if necessary). If you are 
the sole site landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2. 
 
1.  In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the California Health & Safety Code, I, 

___________________________________ (name of primary responsible party), certify that the 
following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above 
site: 

 

Name:  

Address:  

City, State, Zip:  
E-mail 
Address:   

 

Name:  

Address:  

City, State, Zip:  
E-mail 
Address:   

 

Name:  

Address:  

City, State, Zip:  
E-mail 
Address:   

 
 
2.  In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the California Health & Safety Code, I 

__________________________________________, certify that I am the sole landowner for the 
above site. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
_______________________  _________________________  __________ ____________________ 
Signature of Primary Printed Name  Date                E-mail Address 
Responsible Party 



 

 

January 27, 2015 

Mr. Mark E. Detterman 
Alameda County Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 

Transmittal 
December 2014 Groundwater Monitoring  

Apex Refrigeration, Inc., Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069, Emeryville, California  

Dear Mr. Detterman: 

Apex Refrigeration, Inc, (Apex) is pleased to submit this report to document December 2014 
groundwater monitoring activities conducted at Apex, located at 1550 Park Avenue in 
Emeryville, California.  This report was prepared by Engineering/Remediation Resources Group, 
Inc. (ERRG) on behalf of Apex in compliance with Alameda County Environmental Health 
directives related to Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069. 

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations 
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 653-9850 or via e-mail at 
pelco1969@sbcglobal.com.   
 

Sincerely,  

 
Pennie Barger 
Secretary-Treasure 
 
enc: Data Transmittal, December 2014 Groundwater Monitoring, Apex Refrigeration, Inc., 

Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069, Emeryville, California   
cc:  Brad Hall, ERRG 
 Pennie Barger, Apex Refrigeration, Inc. 

Michael O. Lamphere, Lamphere Law Offices 
ERRG Project File  
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January 27, 2015 Ref.: 2013-094 

Mr. Mark E. Detterman 
Alameda County Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 

Data Transmittal 
December 2014 Groundwater Monitoring 

Apex Refrigeration, Inc., Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069, Emeryville, California 

Dear Mr. Detterman: 

Engineering/Remediation Resources Group, Inc. (ERRG) has prepared this data transmittal to summarize 
activities conducted in December 2014 to monitor groundwater at the Apex Refrigeration, Inc. facility 
(hereinafter referred to as “the Site”), located at 1550 Park Avenue in Emeryville, California 
(Enclosure 1, Figure 1).  The data presented in this transmittal are intended to supplement and update 
results presented in the “Data Gaps Investigation Summary Report, Apex Refrigeration, Inc., 1550 Park 
Avenue, Emeryville, California,” which ERRG submitted to Alameda County Environmental Health 
(ACEH) in July 2014.   

On February 3, 2014, ACEH requested that quarterly groundwater monitoring be initiated upon 
installation of monitoring well MW-1 (Enclosure 1, Figure 2), which was installed in April 20141.  
Quarterly groundwater monitoring, originally scheduled for June and September 2014, was delayed while 
Apex was securing necessary funding from the State of California’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup 
Fund.  As a result, ERRG did not mobilize to the Site to perform groundwater monitoring until 
September 26, and December 29, 2014.  Results from the September 2014 groundwater monitoring event 
were submitted to ACEH in a letter report dated October 31, 20142. 

The purpose of the groundwater monitoring events was to collect groundwater samples from monitoring 
well MW-1 for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and total dissolved solids to verify 
previous results.  TPH was previously identified at elevated concentrations in a grab groundwater sample 
collected from well S4, which is collocated with well MW-1.    

On December 29, 2014, ERRG personnel gauged the monitoring well with an oil/water interface probe to 
verify that light nonaqueous-phase liquid was not present in the well as floating free product.  No free 
product was detected in the well, and depth to water was measured at 2.13 feet below top of casing.  Prior 
to sample collection, three well volumes were purged with a disposable bailer and water quality 

                                                           
1 ACEH, 2014.  Letter regarding Modified Data Gap Work Plan Approval:  Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069 and GeoTracker 
Global ID T1000002519, Pelligrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Company, 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608.  
From Mark Detterman.  To Pennie Barger.  February 3. 
2 ERRG, 2014.  “Data Transmittal, September 2014 Groundwater Monitoring, Apex Refrigeration, Inc., Fuel Leak Case No. 
RO0003069, Emeryville, California.” October 31.” 
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parameters (temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity) were measured using an YSI 556 water quality 
instrument.  Samples were then collected from well MW-1. 

Samples were submitted to Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories in Berkeley, California, for analysis of: 

� TPH-extractables (TPH as diesel and TPH as motor oil) by U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) Method 8015B (with silica gel cleanup)  

� TPH-purgeables (TPH as gasoline) by EPA Method 8015B 

� TDS by Standard Method 2540C 

Sample results were compared with the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board’s 
(SFRWQCB) environmental screening levels (ESLs) for TPH3 and the water quality objective for TDS4, 
respectively.  Comparison results indicated the following: 

� TPH as diesel was detected at a concentration of 250 micrograms per liter (µg/L), which was less 
than the ESL of 640 µg/L (i.e., groundwater is not a potential drinking water resource) but greater 
than the ESL of 100 µg/L (i.e., groundwater is a potential drinking water resource) 

� TPH as motor oil was not detected at a concentration greater than its reporting limit 

� TPH as gasoline was detected at a concentration of 63 µg/L, which was less than the ESL of 
500 µg/L (i.e., groundwater is not a potential drinking water resource) and less than the ESL of 
100 µg/L (i.e., groundwater is a potential drinking water resource) 

� TDS was detected at a concentration of 220 milligram per liter (mg/L), which was less than the 
water quality objective for TDS of 500 mg/L 

The TPH results were significantly less than results for the grab groundwater sample collected at S4 (i.e., 
TPH-d at 83,000 µg/L, TPH-mo at 5,200 µg/L, and TPH-g at 7,100 µg/L) and less than the September 
2014 groundwater samples collected at MW-1 (i.e., TPH-d at 350 µg/L, and TPH-g at 170 µg/L).  The 
TPH concentrations at S4, which are skewed orders of magnitude higher than TPH concentrations at well 
MW-1, indicate that TPH contamination in groundwater at the site is significantly less than originally 
suspected.  A decline in TDS concentration compared to September 2014 results suggests that Fall 2014 
rain events in November and December provided fresh water infiltration into shallow groundwater 
beneath the site.  

On January 8, 2015, Envirosource, Inc. removed one 55 gallon drum of investigation derived waste 
(IDW) soil and one 55 gallon drum of IDW purge water from the Site to be disposed of at licensed and 
appropriately classed disposal facilities.   

Enclosure 2 includes the groundwater monitoring field logs.  Enclosure 3, Tables 1 and 2, summarizes all 
of the site’s historical analytical results for soil and groundwater samples.  Enclosure 3, Table 3, presents 
an updated Conceptual Site Model, and Enclosure 4 provides the laboratory analytical report for the 
December 2014 groundwater monitoring event.  Enclosure 5 includes manifests for the transportation and 
disposal of soil and water drums. 
                                                           
3 SFRWQCB, 2013.  Table F-1a, “Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is a current or potential drinking water 
resource)” and Table F-1b, “Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource)” 
found in the Detailed Lookup Tables at:  <http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/water_issues/programs/esl.shtml>.  
4 SFRWQCB, 2013.  Table 3-5: Water Quality Objectives for Municipal Supply in ““San Francisco Bay Basin (Region 2) Water 
Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan).”  June 29 (incorporating all amendments approved by the Office of Administrative Law).  
Available Online at:  http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/basin_planning.shtml. 
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Apex Refrigeration, Inc. has fulfilled all ACEH directives regarding Fuel Leak Case No. R00003069 
with the submittal of this report. Therefore, ERRG requests that ACEH review the case to determine if 
Site closure can be granted. 

If you have any questions or comments regarding this data transmittal, please contact me at 
(925) 839-2274 or at erik.ochlschlager@errg.com. 

Erik Oehlschlager 
Project Manager 

Enclosure: 

cc: 

1- Figures 
2 - Field Logs 
3- Tables 

CERTIFICATION 

4- Laboratory Analytical Report (Job Number 263614) 
5 Manifests 

Brad Hall, ERRG 
Pennie Barger, Apex Refrigeration, Inc. 
Michael 0. Lamphere, Lamphere Law Offices 
ERRG Project File 
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Enclosure 1. Figures 



ERRG
4585 Pacheco Blvd., Suite 200
Martinez, California 94553
(925) 969-0750

1550 PARK AVENUE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
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Enclosure 2. Field Logs 



DAILY FIELD ACTIVITY LOG 

30s.bi.At.j\ A. lax flee Client: e=rse7 APEX 
eay ....... · _____ Date: 

...:..A .... ____________ Project No.: ZO\ 3 ·-O&f 4 

Prepared by: 
Day: 
Project Name: 
Weather: Page: l of 
Site Visitors: 

/ 

1:\ERRG FORMS\FIELD WORK FORMS\Daily Field Activities Log.xls [12/4/2014] 

Date: \ t I z ltf/1 

ERRG 



Weiii.D. 
512/MW-1 

Depth-to-Water and Depth-to-Product Measurement 
Apex Former UST Site 

1550 Park Avenue 
Emeryville, CA 

Depth to Depth to Depth 
Date Time Product Water to Bottom 

(MM/DD/YY) (HHMM) (feet btoc) (feet btoc) (feet btoc) Comments 



----ERRG 
PROJECT NO: 
DATE: 
CLIENT NAME 
LOCATION: 
ARRIVAL 

Groundwater Purge and Sampling Form 

--+!i1q..l...r.'l;...(.#(,;.-f..:...l"(..L.-______________ SAMPLE ID: 

_A_,_p_e_x_R_e_fr_id_,g'-e_ra_t_io_n ______________ SAMPLED BY: 
DEPARTURE 

Casing Diameter (innder diameter) 1.5" 
Casing Volume: (gal/foot of depth) 0.09 

Depth to Water (feet):-----'--------------

Purge Calc: 

Time Started: 

Time 
(2400hr) 

Volume 
(gal) 

Total gallons purged: 

PURGING EQUIPMENT 
Active Extraction Well Pump 
Portable Submersible Pump 

Other 

Pump Depth ---------

Well Integrity: 

Remarks: 

_.:.....:; ___ X 0.09 X X 

Bailer (Teflon)ci.-
Bailer (PVC) 

Bailer (Stain. Steel) 
Dedicated 

Column of water Casing volume Casing volume 

Conductivity 
()lmhos/cm) 

pH 
(units) 

EC 
()lS/cm) 

Sample Time: 

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT 
Sampling Port 

Portable Submersible Pump 
Peristaltic Pump 

Other 

3 
Three casing 
volumes 

Depth to 
Water (ft) 

Bailer 
Bailer (PVC) 

Bailer (Stain. Steel) 

-----------------
Fair:D Poor:D 

Calculated 
Purge 

Pumped Dry 
(Y/N) 

ll 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Reviewed 

N:\Projects\2013 Projects\2013-094 APEX Emeryville Data Gaps\E_FieldData\GWMonitoring\Field GW Sample Data Sheet_bri.xls Page: \ of 1 



I EQUIPCO I RENWS 

YSI 556MPS RENTAL 
CALIBRATION CERTIFICATE 

SERVICE 

INSTRUMENT INFORMATION 

RENTAL I.D. NUMBER: YSI-556.3'2-
SERIAL#: 
CUSTOMER. 

CALIBRATION INFORMATION 

PARAMETERS: 

1. CONDUCTIVITY 

2. pHZERO 

3. pH SLOPE 

pH SLOPE 

4. DISSOLVED OXYGEN 

5. REDOX (ORP) 

STANDARDS: 

looo 

pH7 

pH4 

pH 10 

Air Calibration 
Barometric pressure = 7 60mmHg 

'2.3"LmV (YSI Zobell solution) 

DATE: \'-· 2b· IY 

PASS ( ) LOT# 

__x 31512 

X 
X 3q¢f6{ 

X 
X N/A 

2100 Meridian Park Boulevard, Concord, CA. 94520 Phone (925) 609-1088 Fax (925) 609-1080 
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Enclosure 3. Tables 



Table 1.  Soil Boring Analytical Results
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500 110 500 0.023 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 2.3 1.2 13 16 8.9 11 2.8 40 85 1.3 13 1.3 1.3 0.13 1.3 0.38 27
500 110 500 8.4 1.2 9.3 4.7 11 11 4.8 13 19 8.9 11 2.8 40 85 1.3 13 1.3 1.3 0.13 1.3 0.38 27

S1 3/1/2013 Apex-S1-3.5-030113 3.5 <0.24 400 Y 1,200 <5.9 <5.9 <5.9 <5.9 <5.9 <5.9 <29 <29 <29 <29 240 42 490 570 180 310 270 81 170 57 <29 67
S1 3/1/2013 Apex-S1-9.0-030113 9 0.94 Y 13 Y 12 <6.0 <6.0 <6.0 <6.0 <6.0 <6.0 <6.4 <6.4 <6.4 <6.4 18 <6.4 9.2 9.8 <6.4 <6.4 <6.4 <6.4 <6.4 <6.4 <6.4 <6.4
S2 3/1/2013 Apex-S2-5.5-030113 5.5 480 Y 3,100 Y 140 <680 <680 <680 <680 <680 <680 <34 <34 46 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34 <34
S2 3/1/2013 Apex-S2-9.0-030113 9 <0.24 6.6 Y 9.0 <6.2 <6.2 <6.2 <6.2 <6.2 <6.2 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5
S3 3/1/2013 Apex-S3-3.5-030113 3.5 <0.30 4.4 Y 25 <6.8 <6.8 <6.8 <6.8 <6.8 <6.8 <7.0 <7.0 <7.0 <7.0 7.2 <7.0 11 15 <7.0 7 8.7 <7.0 8.1 7.2 <7.0 10
S3 3/1/2013 Apex-S3-9.0-030113 9 0.53 Y 5.1 Y <6.7 <6.2 <6.2 <6.2 <6.2 <6.2 <6.2 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7 <6.7
S4 3/1/2013 Apex-S4-4.5-030113 4.5 510 Y 2,000 Y 550 <330 <330 <330 <330 <330 <330 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 44 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26 <26
S4 3/1/2013 Apex-S4-8.5-030113 9 0.31 Y 21 Y 30 <5.7 <5.7 <5.7 <5.7 <5.7 <5.7 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5 <6.5
S5 4/17/2014 APEX-S5-4.5-041714 4.5 110 Y 250 29 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S5 4/17/2014 APEX-S5-7.5-041714 7.5 4.2 Y 16 <6.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S5 4/17/2014 APEX-S5-9.0-041714 9 5.6 Y 8.0 Y <6.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S6 4/16/2014 APEX-S6-4.5-041614 4.5 <1.3 46 Y 110 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S7 4/17/2014 APEX-S7-5.5-041714 5.5 <1.4 4.1 Y 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S7 4/17/2014 APEX-S7-9.0-041714 9 <1.3 <1.3 <6.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S8 4/16/2014 APEX-S8-4.5-041614 4.5 <1.2 2.5 Y 16 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S8 4/16/2014 APEX-S8-7.5-041614 7.5 <1.5 <1.4 <7.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S8 4/16/2014 APEX-S8-9.0-041614 9 <1.2 <1.3 <6.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S9 4/16/2014 APEX-S9-4.5-041614 4.5 <1.4 <1.4 <6.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S9 4/16/2014 APEX-S9-7.5-041614 7.5 <1.3 1.8Y <7.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S9 4/16/2014 APEX-S9-9.0-041614 9 <1.3 <1.3 <6.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S10 4/17/2014 APEX-S10-4.5-041714 4.5 1,200 Y 4,700 <330 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S10 4/17/2014 APEX-S10-8.0-041714 8 1.5 Y 26 7.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S10 4/17/2014 APEX-S10-9.0-041714 9 4.0 Y 32 <6.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S13 4/17/2014 APEX-S13-4.0-041714 4 <1.3 130 380 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S13 4/17/2014 APEX-S13-7.5-041714 7.5 <1.3 2.5 Y <6.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S13 4/17/2014 APEX-S13-9.0-041714 9 <1.5 <1.3 9.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Notes:
1 = Analysis run with silica gel cleanup
2 = SFRWQCB ESLs, Table A-2, "Shallow Soil Screening Levels (≤3 m bgs), Commercial/Industrial Land Use (groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource)," December 2013

3 = SFRWQCB ESLs, Table B-2, "Shallow Soil Screening Levels (≤3 m bgs), Commercial/Industrial Land Use (groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource)," December 2013

Bold = Sample result exceeds the laboratory reporting limit for the given analyte
Bold Red = Sample result exceeds the SFRWQCB ESLs

bgs = below ground surface SFRWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons
ESLs = environmental screening levels VOCs = volatile organic compounds
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram Y = sample resembles chromatographic pattern, which does not resemble standard
MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether <0.30 = sample result is less than the laboratory reporting limit for the given analyte
NA = not analyzed µg/kg = micrograms per kilogram

SFRWQCB ESLs 3

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
(by EPA Method 8015B) (mg/kg)

SFRWQCB ESLs 2

Purgeable Aromatics 
(Select VOCs by EPA Method 8260B) (µg/kg)

Priority Pollutant Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(EPA Method 8270 SIM) (µg/kg)

Depth 
(feet 
bgs)Sample NameSample DateLocation
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Table 2.  Grab Groundwater Analytical Results
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NL 100 100 100 5.0 1.0 40 30 20 20 6.1 30 20 3.9 4.6 0.73 8.0 2.0 0.027 0.35 0.056 0.056 0.014 0.056 0.016 0.10

NL 500 640 640 1800 27 130 43 100 100 24 30 23 3.9 4.6 0.73 8.0 2.0 0.027 0.35 0.056 0.056 0.014 0.056 0.25 0.10

Water Quality Objectives for Municipal Supply 4 500 NL NL NL 130/5.0 1.0 150 700 1,750 1,750 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
S1 3/1/2013 Apex-S1-GW-030113 3.5–9.0 NA 5,600 Y 31,000 2,500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.7 0.8 1.9 5.8 2.2 1.2 1.3 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7
S2 3/1/2013 Apex-S2-GW-030113 3.5–9.0 NA 9,300 Y 15,000 680 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.7 <0.7 0.9 <0.7 2.4 1.3 1.6 1.7 <0.7 1.0 0.9 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7
S3 3/1/2013 Apex-S3-GW-030113 4.0–9.0 NA 7,200 Y 9,100 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4
S4 3/1/2013 Apex-S4-GW-030113 4.0–9.0 NA 7,100 Y 83,000 5,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
S5 4/17/2014 APEX-S5-GW-041714 4.5–7.0 NA 4,500 Y 15,000 630 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S6 4/16/2014 APEX-S6-GW-041614 4.5–6.0 NA <50 94 Y <290 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S7 4/17/2014 APEX-S7-GW-041714 5.5–7.0 NA <50 <53 <320 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S8 4/16/2014 APEX-S8-GW-041614 4.5–6.0 NA <50 <49 <290 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S9 4/16/2014 APEX-S9-GW-041614 4.75–6.0 NA <50 <49 <290 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

S10 4/17/2014 APEX-S10-GW-041714 4.0–6.0 NA 190 Y <52 <310 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S10 4/17/2014 APEX-S14-GW-041714 4.0–6.0 NA 180 Y 99 Y <290 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S13 4/17/2014 APEX-S13-GW-041714 4.25–6.0 NA <50 5 290 Y 5 <300 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW1 9/26/2014 APEX-MW1-092614 2.0-7.0 1,220 170 Y 350 <300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW1 9/26/2014 APEX-MW1-092614-FD 2.0-7.0 1,280 160 Y 350 <300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW1 12/29/2014 APEX-MW1-122914 2.0-7.0 220 63 Y 250 Y <300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW1 12/29/2014 APEX-MW1-122914-FD 2.0-7.0 240 58 Y 250 Y <300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Notes:
1 = Analysis run with silica gel cleanup

2 = SFRWQCB ESL, Table F-1a, "Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is a current or potential drinking water resource)," December 2013.

3 = SFRWQCB ESL, Table F-1b, "Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource)," December 2013.

4 = SFRWQCB Basin Plan, Table 3-5: Water Quality Objectives for Municipal Supply

5 = prepared and analyzed outside of hold time

Bold = Result is greater than the laboratory reporting limits for the given parameter but does not exceed listed comparison value

Bold Blue = Result exceeds parameter objective in SFRWQCB Basin Plan, Table 3-5: Water Quality Objectives for Municipal Supply

Bold Green = Result is less than SFRWQCB ESL for "is not a drinking water resource" but greater than for "is a drinking water source" 

Bold Red = Sample result exceeds the SFRWQCB ESL

bgs = below ground surface
EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
ESLs = environmental screening levels
MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether
NA = not analyzed
NL = not listed
SFRWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons
VOCs = volatile organic compounds
Y = sample resembles chromatographic pattern, which does not resemble standard
<0.30 = sample result is less than the laboratory reporting limit for the given analyte

SFRWQCB ESLs 3

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
(by EPA Method 8015B) (µg/L)

Purgeable Aromatics 
(Select VOCs by EPA Method 8260B) (µg/L)

Priority Pollutant Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(EPA Method 8270 SIM) (µg/L)

SFRWQCB ESLs 2

Depth 
(feet bgs)Sample NameSample DateLocation
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Table 3. Site Conceptual Model 

SCM Element
SCM 

Sub-Element Description Data Gap
How to 

Address
Regional Geology: The hills along Emeryville and along the San Francisco Peninsula, as well as the down-warped bay plain in between, are part of the central California Coast Range Province. The rock exposed in the hills and underlying 

the sedimentary deposits of the Bay plain consists of Tertiary-aged sediments and volcanic rock. The uplift of the hills resulted in erosion and deposition of thick alluvial fan deposits on the Bay plain, known as Alameda formation. 

Approximately 540 feet of tertiary to early quaternary sediments overlies bedrock beneath Emeryville.  The unconsolidated sedimentary deposits include artificial fill, estuarine deposits known as Bay Mud, the Merritt sand, Yerba 
Buena Mud, and the Alameda Formation (Engineering-Science, 1988).   

The closest major fault, the Hayward Fault, is located about 3 miles east of the property. While the site is located in a seismically active area, it is not within an Alquist-Priolo Special Studies active fault zone, the legislatively defined 
zone of restricted land use 200 feet around an active fault due to the high probability of ground rupture.

Hydrogeology:  Freshwater aquifer beneath Emeryville includes most of the porous sands and gravels of the Alameda and Temescal alluvial deposits and the Merritt Sand.  The aquifers are recharged by rainfall on exposed areas 
of the porous formations, primarily between the SP right-of-way and the Oakland Hills to the east. The water flows downgradient toward the bay.  The fresh water contacts higher-density saltwater in the vicinity of the bay margin.  
The regional groundwater flow direction is westward toward the bay, although local variations may occur due to variations in topography and subsurface lithology.  The depth to groundwater varies seasonally and has been measured 
historically in the site vicinity between 3 to 8 feet bgs (Engineering-Science, 1988). 

None N/A

Site Geology: Based on boring logs completed during the initial investigation and this data gaps investigation, the uppermost soil is composed of various fill material, including loam, aggregate base, and gravelly matrices at depths 
ranging to approximately 1 and 5 feet bgs, with the deepest fill material occurring in the area of the former UST.  Below fill material, the soil transitions into native dark-colored clays and extends to at least 9 feet bgs.  

Hydrogeology:  Shallow groundwater has been encountered at depths of approximately 3 to 5.5 feet bgs. The hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction have not been specifically evaluated at the site but is presumed to be 
to the west in the direction of the bay.  The groundwater gradient approximately 1,800 feet north of the site is reported to be 0.033 feet per foot in a westerly direction at the Pfizer Pigments site located at 4650 Shellmound in 
Emeryville, California (SWRCB, 2010).

None N/A

Surface Water Bodies Regional The closest surface water body is San Francisco Bay, located approximately 1,500 feet to the west of the site. None NA

Nearby Wells Regional DWR and ACPWA well searches identified one well within a one mile radius of 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California.  The well is listed as an industrial use well and is located approximately 0.65 miles to the southeast 
(upgradient).  One domestic well was identified approximately one mile north (sidegradient) of 1550 Park Avenue.  Five wells, catagorized as either industrial or irrigation use, were found to be one mile or greater in distance from 
1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California.  No municipal wells were identified in the search.

None NA

Unauthorized Release Site A unauthorized petroleum release was discovered adjacent to the building located at 1550 Park Avenue in Emeryville, California, when a UST was discovered in November 2009 during a street improvement project.  The tank was 
measured to be approximately 10 feet long and 5 feet in diameter, with a calculated volume capacity of 1,500 gallons.  The release was stopped when the UST was removed and approximately 20 tons of surrounding soil was 
excavated and 2,200 gallons of oily water was pumped from the tank and excavation.  Results of subsequent soil and groundwater samples revealed the following chemicals of concern associated with the release:  TPH-diesel, TPH-
gasoline, TPH-motor oil, and benzo(b)fluoranthene.

None NA

Free Product Site Previous data appear to suggest the presence of LNAPL.  One shallow monitoring well was installed using hand auger drilling methods.  The well is located where the highest total TPH concentrations were reported in a grab 
groundwater sample (TPH-d: 83,000 µg/L).  The well is screened across the water table to allow any LNAPL that is present to infiltrate the well.  LNAPL is not present in the well based on measurements with an oil/water interface 
probe in April, September, and December 2014. Groundwater sampling results from MW-1 in September and December 2014 show TPH-g and TPH-d concentrations of  170 & 63 µg/L and 350 & 250 µg/L, respectively.  TPH-mo 
was not detected in groundwater at MW-1 (<300 µg/L).  

None NA

Secondary Source Site Soil and grab groundwater samples have been collected from 11 boring locations surrounding the former UST.  Seven boring locations form an outer perimeter surrounding the former UST.  Comparison of soil and groundwater 
results with ESLs indicate only three of the seven perimeter locations (S5 to the east, S10 to the north, and S13 to the west) have TPH concentrations exceeding the ESLs. TPH concentrations in soil are highly elevated at S10 and 
slightly exceed ESLs at S5 and S13.  TPH concentrations in groundwater are highly elevated at S5 and slightly exceed ESLs at S10 and S13.  No ESL exceedances are found in intermediate and deep soil samples from 7.5 to 9 feet 
bgs.  Based on the soil data, the vertical contamination appears to be confined between approximately  3 to 7 feet bgs, primarily near the water table.  TPH concentrations in Soil and groundwater slightly exceeded ESLs at S13, but 
TPH concentrations in soil and groundwater approximately 15 feet to the south and north of S13 and other locations southwest and southeast did not exceed ESLs.  Monitoring well MW-1 groundwater sampling results from 
September and December 2014 show that grab groundwater concentrations in this location skew orders of magnitude higher than those obtained from S4.   In September 2014 concentration of Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) at MW-1 
was 1,220 mg/L and exceeds the objective concentration of 500 mg/L listed in SFRWQCB's Basin Plan Table 3-5: Water Quality Objective for Municipal Supply. In December 2014, TDS concentration decreased to 220 mg/L, 
presumably due to fresh water infiltration resulting from Fall 2014 rain events in November and December.

Although, areal extent of soil and groundwater contamination is not fully defined east and north of the former UST, sufficient data exists west (down gradient) and south (side gradient) to conclude it is likely that secondary source 
soils are localized close to the former UST between 3 and 7 feet bgs and that groundwater contaminants are below appropriate ESLs.

Comparison of September 2014 TDS results from MW-1 with the Basin Plan's water quality objectives for municipal supply indicate that shallow groundwater at the site is not a suitable municpal supply and that ESLs where 
groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource are appropriate for the site.  Secondary source LNAPL is not present at the site based on measurements with an oil/water interface probe at MW-1 in April, 
September, and December 2014. Monitoring well MW-1 groundwater sampling results from September and December 2014 show that grab groundwater concentrations (TPH-g: 7,100 µg/L, TPH-d: 83,000 µg/L, TPH-mo: 5,200 µg/L) 
in this location skew orders of magnitude higher than those obtained from MW-1 (TPH-g: 170 & 63 µg/L, TPH-d: 350 & 250 µg/L, TPH-mo: <300 µg/L) and that groundwater concentrations are below appropriate ESLs.  Secondary 
source soils are generally localized close to the former UST location which is  overlain by numerous utiilities and cosmetic elements of the City of Emeryville's recent street improvemnts.  These two factors make further soil removal 
impracticable beyond the soil removal activities undertaken by the City of Emeryville during their discovery and removal of the former UST during the street improvement project.  

None NA

Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Site The lack of volatile compounds in soil and groundwater beneath the site, in the vicinity of the release, at concentrations exceeding the vapor intrusion levels of concern suggest vapor intrusion is not a risk at the site. None N/A

Preferential Pathways Site Numerous utility lines were located in the vicinity of the former UST, generally at depths from 2 to 4.5 feet bgs.  One soil boring (S7) was located along the main storm drain line, which drains in an upgradient direction of the former 
UST, to evaluate potential preferential pathways for contaminant migration.  TPH concentrations in groundwater were non-detect, and concentrations in soil were either non-detect or less than ESLs.

None N/A

Notes:
ACPWA = Alameda County Public Works Agency TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
bgs = ESLs TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
DWR = California Department of Water Resources TPH-total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
ESLs = environmental screening levels TDS = total dissolved solids
LNAPL = light non-aqueous phase liquid UST = underground storage tank
N/A = not applicable µg/L = micrograms per liter
SCM = site conceptual model

Geology and Hydrogeology
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Enclosure 4.  Laboratory Analytical Reports  
(Job Number 263614) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
  
  

Level II Data Validation Report 

Project: APEX Refrigeration, Inc. 

Laboratory: Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. 

 2323 Fifth Street 
Berkeley, California 94710 
CA ELAP# 2896; NELAP# 4044-001 

Samples:  APEX-MW-1-122914, APEX-MW-1-122914, TB-122914 

Laboratory Report(s): 263614 

Date of Sample Submission Laboratory Reports 
12/29/2014 263614 

 

Criteria 

Analysis 
TPH-g 

EPA 8015B 
TPH-d, mo 
EPA 8015B 

TDS 
EPA SM2540C 

BS/BSD NA X NA 
Holding Time X X X 
LCS X NA X 
Method Blank X X X 
MS/MSD X NA NA 
Trip Blank X  NA NA 
RLs X X X 
SDUP NA NA X 
Surrogate Recovery X  X NA 

Notes: 
BS = Blank spike  
BSD = Blank spike duplicate 
EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
J = Estimated value 
LCS = Laboratory control spike 
MDLs = method detection limits 
MS = Matrix spike 
MSD = Matrix spike duplicate 

NA = not applicable 
RLs = Reporting limits 
SDUP = an aliquot that is identical to another aliquot from the same 
sample that is analyzed to indicate precision of analytical results 
TDS = total dissolved solids 
VOCs = volatile organic compounds 
X = quality control criteria were met 
µg/L = micrograms per liter 

 

 

Summary: 

According to this Level II data validation, the data in the laboratory analytical reports 
provided by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. are usable for their intended purpose. 
 





Laboratory Job Number 263614
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Engineering/Remediation Resource Grp           Project  : 2013-094          
4585 Pacheco Blvd.                             Location : APEX              
Martinez, CA 94553                             Level    : II                

Sample ID Lab ID
APEX-MW-1-122914          263614-001
APEX-MW-1-122914-FD       263614-002
TB-122914                 263614-003

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signature. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

Signature:                          Date:  01/08/2015 
Tracy Babjar
Project Manager

tracy.babjar@ctberk.com
(510) 204-2226

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001                                                 
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CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number:        263614
Client:                   Engineering/Remediation Resource Grp
Project:                  2013-094
Location:                 APEX
Request Date:             12/29/14
Samples Received:         12/29/14

This data package contains sample and QC results for three water samples,
requested for the above referenced project on 12/29/14. The samples were
received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) (SM2540C):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
13.0
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Detections Summary for 263614

Results for any subcontracted analyses are not included in this summary.

Client   : Engineering/Remediation Resource Grp                                  
Project  : 2013-094                                                              
Location : APEX                                                                  

Client Sample ID : APEX-MW-1-122914       Laboratory Sample ID :      263614-001 

Analyte           Result   Flags   RL   Units   Basis    IDF     Method   Prep Method 
Gasoline C7-C12             63    Y         50  ug/L   As Recd  1.000  EPA 8015B  EPA 5030B   
Diesel C10-C24             250    Y         50  ug/L   As Recd  1.000  EPA 8015B  EPA 3520C   
Total Dissolved Solids     220              10  mg/L   TOTAL    1.000  SM2540C    METHOD      

Client Sample ID : APEX-MW-1-122914-FD     Laboratory Sample ID :     263614-002 

Analyte           Result   Flags   RL   Units   Basis    IDF     Method   Prep Method 
Gasoline C7-C12             58    Y         50  ug/L   As Recd  1.000  EPA 8015B  EPA 5030B   
Diesel C10-C24             250    Y         50  ug/L   As Recd  1.000  EPA 8015B  EPA 3520C   
Total Dissolved Solids     240              10  mg/L   TOTAL    1.000  SM2540C    METHOD      

Client Sample ID : TB-122914          Laboratory Sample ID :          263614-003 

No Detections                                                                 

Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      16.0
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Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
Lab #:    263614                               Location:        APEX                          
Client:   Engineering/Remediation Resource Grp Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2013-094                             Analysis:        EPA 8015B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Sampled:         12/29/14                      
Units:           ug/L                          Received:        12/29/14                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Analyzed:        01/05/15                      
Batch#:          219056                                                                       

Field ID:        APEX-MW-1-122914               Lab ID:          263614-001                     
Type:            SAMPLE                                                                         

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Gasoline C7-C12                         63 Y                50         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)       104    77-128  

Field ID:        APEX-MW-1-122914-FD            Lab ID:          263614-002                     
Type:            SAMPLE                                                                         

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Gasoline C7-C12                         58 Y                50         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)       98     77-128  

Field ID:        TB-122914                      Lab ID:          263614-003                     
Type:            SAMPLE                                                                         

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Gasoline C7-C12                    ND                       50         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)       90     77-128  

Type:            BLANK                          Lab ID:          QC772080                       

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Gasoline C7-C12                    ND                       50         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)       90     77-128  

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       6.2
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Batch QC Report

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

Lab #:    263614                               Location:        APEX                          
Client:   Engineering/Remediation Resource Grp Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2013-094                             Analysis:        EPA 8015B                     
Type:            LCS                           Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Lab ID:          QC771919                      Batch#:          219056                        
Matrix:          Water                         Analyzed:        01/05/15                      
Units:           ug/L                                                                         

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
Gasoline C7-C12                      1,000               1,092         109    80-120  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)       97     77-128  

Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       7.0
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Batch QC Report

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

Lab #:    263614                               Location:        APEX                          
Client:   Engineering/Remediation Resource Grp Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2013-094                             Analysis:        EPA 8015B                     
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Batch#:          219056                        
MSS Lab ID:      263637-001                    Sampled:         12/30/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        12/30/14                      
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        01/05/15                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type:            MS                             Lab ID:          QC771921                       

Analyte              MSS Result          Spiked           Result       %REC  Limits
Gasoline C7-C12                    <12.82          2,000            1,750       87     74-120 

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)       107    77-128  

Type:            MSD                            Lab ID:          QC771922                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
Gasoline C7-C12                      2,000               1,715         86     74-120  2   27  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)       105    77-128  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       8.0
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Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

Lab #:    263614                               Location:        APEX                          
Client:   Engineering/Remediation Resource Grp Prep:            EPA 3520C                     
Project#: 2013-094                             Analysis:        EPA 8015B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Sampled:         12/29/14                      
Units:           ug/L                          Received:        12/29/14                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Prepared:        12/30/14                      
Batch#:          218969                        Analyzed:        12/31/14                      

Field ID:        APEX-MW-1-122914               Lab ID:          263614-001                     
Type:            SAMPLE                         Cleanup Method:  EPA 3630C                      

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Diesel C10-C24                         250 Y                50         
Motor Oil C24-C36                  ND                      300         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    105    66-129  

Field ID:        APEX-MW-1-122914-FD            Lab ID:          263614-002                     
Type:            SAMPLE                         Cleanup Method:  EPA 3630C                      

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Diesel C10-C24                         250 Y                50         
Motor Oil C24-C36                  ND                      300         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    102    66-129  

Type:            BLANK                          Cleanup Method:  EPA 3630C                      
Lab ID:          QC771572                                                                       

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Diesel C10-C24                     ND                       50         
Motor Oil C24-C36                  ND                      300         

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    79     66-129  

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       3.0
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Batch QC Report

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

Lab #:    263614                               Location:        APEX                          
Client:   Engineering/Remediation Resource Grp Prep:            EPA 3520C                     
Project#: 2013-094                             Analysis:        EPA 8015B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Batch#:          218969                        
Units:           ug/L                          Prepared:        12/30/14                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Analyzed:        12/31/14                      

Type:            BS                             Cleanup Method:  EPA 3630C                      
Lab ID:          QC771573                                                                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
Diesel C10-C24                       2,500               2,001         80     61-120  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    108    66-129  

Type:            BSD                            Cleanup Method:  EPA 3630C                      
Lab ID:          QC771574                                                                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
Diesel C10-C24                       2,500               2,179         87     61-120  9    45  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
o-Terphenyl                    110    66-129  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       4.0
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Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Lab #:    263614                               Location:        APEX                          
Client:   Engineering/Remediation Resource Grp Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#: 2013-094                             Analysis:        SM2540C                       
Analyte:         Total Dissolved Solids        Batch#:          219108                        
Matrix:          Water                         Sampled:         12/29/14                      
Units:           mg/L                          Received:        12/29/14                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                         Analyzed:        01/05/15                      

Field ID        Type    Lab ID         Result                RL         
APEX-MW-1-122914     SAMPLE 263614-001         220                  10         
APEX-MW-1-122914-FD  SAMPLE 263614-002         240                  10         

BLANK  QC772128       ND                       10         

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      10.0
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Batch QC Report

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Lab #:    263614                               Location:        APEX                          
Client:   Engineering/Remediation Resource Grp Prep:            METHOD                        
Project#: 2013-094                             Analysis:        SM2540C                       
Analyte:         Total Dissolved Solids        Diln Fac:        1.000                         
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Batch#:          219108                        
MSS Lab ID:      263610-001                    Sampled:         12/29/14                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        12/29/14                      
Units:           mg/L                          Analyzed:        01/05/15                      

Type   Lab ID     MSS Result       Spiked        Result         RL      %REC  Limits  RPD  Lim
LCS   QC772129                       104.0         96.00                92    74-120           
SDUP  QC772130         708.0                      746.0         10.00                 5    5   

RL= Reporting Limit
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                      11.0
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Enclosure 5.  Manifests 

 







P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240 

Oakland, CA 94610 
(510) 658-6916 

 
March 12, 2010 
Report 0494.R1  
 
Mr. Michael Roberts 
City Of Emeryville 
1333 Park Avenue 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
 
SUBJECT:   UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL REPORT 

1550 Park Avenue 
Emeryville, CA 

 
Dear Mr. Roberts:  
 
P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D) is pleased to present this report documenting the removal of one 
1,400-gallon capacity underground storage tank (UST) from the subject site.  Based on the type of 
petroleum hydrocarbons detected in and beneath the UST, the UST formerly contained heating oil. 
The UST was removed from the site on February 8, 2010.  A Site Location Map (Figure 1), a Site 
Plan (Figure 2) and a Site Plan Detail (Figure 3) showing the locations of the UST at the site are 
attached with this report. 
 
All sample collection was performed under the supervision of a professional geologist.  This report 
is prepared in accordance with guidelines set forth in the document "Tri-Regional Board Staff 
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites" dated 
August 10, 1990 and "Appendix A - Workplan for Initial Subsurface Investigation" dated August 
20, 1991. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On or about November 6, 2009 an UST was discovered adjacent to the building located at 1550 
Park Avenue in Emeryville, California during excavation for redevelopment and re-surfacing of the 
sidewalk and adjacent street.  The street, curb and gutter adjacent to the south side of the UST were 
excavated to a depth of approximately four feet below grade as part of the redevelopment project.  
The top of the UST was encountered at a depth of approximately one foot below grade, and the 
UST was measured to be approximately 10 feet long.  No pipes were observed to be connected to 
the UST.  However, an opening in the top of the tank allowed access to the UST interior.  The UST 
was measured to be approximately 5 feet in diameter.  The UST was filled almost entirely with 
water and a layer of floating black, viscous fluid that exhibited a strong oily odor and that 
resembled Bunker C heating oil. 
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P&D Environmental, Inc. 
 

FIELD ACTIVITIES 
 
UST Content Characterization 
 
On December 9, 2009 approximately 700 gallons of oily water was pumped from the UST by 
Clearwater Environmental, Inc. (Clearwater) of Union City, California in preparation for UST 
removal.  The fluid was hauled from the site as a non-RCRA hazardous waste liquid by Clearwater 
to the Clearwater Environmental disposal facility in Silver Springs, Nevada using uniform 
hazardous waste manifest # 004449810 JJK.  Clearwater is a State-certified hazardous waste hauler. 
A copy of the manifest is attached with this report. 
 
At the time that the liquids were pumped from the UST, a sample of the liquid designated as UST 
Oil was collected by P&D personnel for laboratory analysis.  The sample was collected into two 40-
milliliter VOA vials that were preserved with hydrochloric acid by inserting a rod into the UST and 
allowing the viscous liquid that coated the rod to flow off of the rod into the containers.  The VOA 
vials were capped with Teflon-lined screw caps and stored in a cooler with ice pending delivery to 
the laboratory.  Chain of custody procedures were observed for all sample handling. 
 
The sample was analyzed for fuel fingerprint analysis using EPA Methods 3550C/8015B.  The 
laboratory results identified the sample as consisting of fuel oil and possibly bunker oil, and the 
laboratory report included a chromatogram of the sample analysis.  A copy of the laboratory report 
and chain of custody documentation is attached with this report. 
 
Additional Liquid Removal 
 
Prior to removal of the UST, the area of excavation was marked with white paint, Underground 
Service Alert was notified for buried utility location, a permit application for UST removal was 
submitted and approved with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH), 
the date of removal was scheduled with the ACDEH inspector and the City of Emeryville Fire 
Department inspector, and PG&E was scheduled to secure the utility pole located at the east end of 
the UST. 
 
During January and early February 2010 substantial rain events filled the excavated area adjacent to 
the UST with water.  In the days prior to the scheduled UST removal, the UST was observed to be 
filled with water to a height equivalent to the water level in the adjacent excavated area.  On the 
morning of February 8, 2010 (the scheduled day for UST removal) Clearwater returned to the site 
and pumped 1375 gallons of water from the UST and the adjacent excavated area.  The water was 
hauled from the site by Clearwater with non-hazardous waste manifest #7951 to the Alviso 
Independent Oil facility in Alviso, California.  Clearwater returned to the site on February 8, 2010 
and removed approximately 120 gallons of water from the UST and oily water from the bottom of 
the UST pit.  The water was hauled from the site by Clearwater with non-hazardous waste manifest 
#6833 to the Alviso Independent Oil facility in Alviso, California.  Copies of the non-hazardous 
waste manifests are attached with this report. 
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P&D Environmental, Inc. 
 

UST Removal and Soil Sample Collection 
 
On February 8, 2010 the west and south sides of the UST were excavated and the UST was 
removed from the UST pit by IMX, Inc. of Oakland, California (IMX).  The soil excavated from 
around the UST was discolored blue-gray and exhibited a strong oily odor.  Prior to removal of the 
UST from the pit, the UST atmosphere was inerted using dry ice.  A LEL/oxygen meter was used to 
evaluate the UST atmosphere, and the meter readings showed 0% LEL and 12.8% oxygen.  
Inspector George Warren from the City of Emeryville Fire Department was onsite and approved 
removal of the UST from the UST pit. 
 
At the time of UST removal, a high voltage electrical conduit associated with the utility pole 
located immediately at the east end of the UST was observed to be located on top of the northeast 
corner of the UST.  It appeared that the top of the UST had been depressed to provide space for the 
placement of the conduit at the time that the conduit was installed.   
 
Following removal of the UST from the pit, the UST was visually inspected.  The UST was 
measured to be 5 feet in diameter and 10 feet in length with a calculated volume of approximately 
1500 gallons.  The UST was constructed of single wall bare steel with riveted seams.  The exterior 
of the UST appeared to be in good condition, with rust scaling observed primarily around the entire 
UST exterior at an elevation midway between the top and the bottom of the UST.  No evidence of 
holes, cracks, or pitting from substantial corrosion was observed. However, a hole was observed at 
the west end of the UST at the southwest corner where a rivet was observed to be missing at an 
elevation approximately midway between the top and the bottom of the UST.  It was unclear if the 
rivet was dislodged during the UST removal activities.  Mr. Barney Chan of the ACDEH was 
present at the site to observe the UST removal and the UST condition following removal.   
 
Following removal of the UST from the pit, water with a discontinuous layer of black oil floating 
on the water was observed to be present in the UST pit at a depth of approximately 6 feet below the 
ground surface.  Mr. Chan of the ACDEH determined that an inadequate amount of water was 
present in the bottom of the UST pit for water sample collection.  As described above, the water 
was removed from the UST pit by Clearwater.   
 
Following removal of the water from the bottom of the UST pit, loose fill surrounding the UST 
consisting of sand and gravel that had fallen into the pit from the pit walls was removed from the 
bottom of the UST pit and a total of two soil samples were collected from the pit bottom using a 
backhoe bucket (one soil sample was collected from each end of the pit).  Soil sample T1 was 
collected from the west end of the pit at a depth of approximately 7 feet below grade and soil 
sample T2 was collected from the east end of the pit at a depth of approximately 6 feet below grade.  
 
The soil from the pit bottom consisted of clayey silt.  The soil samples were collected from 
relatively undisturbed soil in the backhoe bucket by removing loose soil from the vicinity of the 
teeth of the bucket and pushing a 2-inch diameter 6-inch long stainless steel tube into the relatively 
undisturbed soil.  No odor was detected in the sampled soil.  The tubes were filled entirely to ensure 
that no head space was present in the tubes.  The ends of the tubes were then sequentially covered 
with aluminum foil and plastic end caps.  The tubes were then labeled and stored in a cooler with 
ice pending delivery to the laboratory.  Chain of custody procedures were observed for all sample 
handling.  The sample collection locations are shown in Figure 3.  A copy 
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of the County of Alameda Underground Tank System Closure Inspection Report dated February 8, 
2010 is attached with this report. 
 
Following soil sample collection from the UST pit, the bottom one half foot of the construction 
excavation located to the south of the UST pit was excavated and stockpiled.  The area of 
excavation is shown in Figure 3.  All excavated soil from the UST pit and from the adjacent 
construction excavation was transported to a nearby City yard where it was stockpiled on a sheet of 
visqueen.  A total of 4 stainless steel tubes were filled with soil from different locations in the 
stockpile by manually pushing the tubes into the soil for disposal characterization purposes.  The 
samples were to be composited at the laboratory and were designated as SP1.  The tubes were 
sealed, labeled and stored as described above.  Following sample collection the stockpile was 
covered with plastic and secured, pending removal from the site. 
 
Although a vent pipe was observed on the building wall immediately to the north of the east end of 
the UST, excavation at the base of the vent pipe revealed that the vent pipe was not connected to 
the UST.  The vent pipe penetrated the building wall below the ground surface.  The vent pipe was 
cut off at the building exterior and the pipe was capped. 
 
Photographs showing the UST prior to removal, the construction excavation located to the south of 
the UST, the UST following removal, the missing rivet from the UST, and the oily water in the 
UST pit are attached with this report. 
 
Following soil sample collection from the UST pit bottom, the UST pit was backfilled with 
material provided by the City of Emeryville and compacted.  City of Emeryville Dennis McGowan 
was onsite to verify that backfilling and compaction was performed in accordance with City 
requirements. 
 
UST Transportation and Destruction 
 
Following removal of soil from the UST exterior and removal of remaining liquids from the UST 
interior, the UST was loaded onto an Ecology Control Industries (ECI) truck and transported with 
uniform hazardous waste manifest # 002135627 JJK to the ECI facility in Richmond, California.  
ECI is a State-certified hazardous waste hauler, and the ECI Richmond facility is a State-certified 
Transport, Storage and Disposal Facility.  The UST was subsequently cut and destroyed at the ECI 
facility.  Copies of the manifest and certificate of destruction are attached with this report. 
 
Unauthorized Release Report 
 
An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report was 
subsequently completed by the City of Emeryville naming the property owner adjacent to the UST 
as the responsible party.  A copy of the report was provided electronically to Mr. Chan at the 
ACDEH on March 8, 2010.  A copy of the report is also attached with this report. 
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Soil Disposal 
 
On March 10, 2010 a total of 20.29 tons of soil was transported from the site by IMX to the 
Republic Services Vasco Road Landfill in Livermore, California with two non-numbered non-
hazardous waste manifests. Copies of the manifests and the landfill WeighMaster Certificates are 
attached with this report. 
 
LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
 
The two soil samples collected from the UST pit bottom (T1 and T2) and the composite sample 
collected from the soil stockpile (SP1) were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as 
Diesel (TPH-D) using EPA Method 3550C in conjunction with modified EPA Method 8015C; 
and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) , 1,2-dibromomethane (EDB), and 
for 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) by EPA Method 5030B in conjunction with EPA Method 
8260B.  In addition, the stockpile soil sample was also analyzed for LUFT 5 metals (cadmium, 
total chromium, lead, nickel and zinc) using EPA Methods 3050B in conjunction with EPA 
Method 6010B, and for STLC total chromium using California 22 WET extraction methods and 
EPA Method 6010B for disposal characterization purposes. 
 
The laboratory analytical results of the tank pit bottom samples show that BTEX, EDB and 1,2-
DCA were not detected in any of the samples.  TPH-D was detected in the tank pit bottom 
samples T1 and T2 and in the soil stockpile composite sample at concentrations of 15, 5.8 and 
830 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), respectively.  In the composite soil stockpile sample the 
metals total chromium, lead, nickel and zinc were detected at concentrations of 54, 26, 57 and 
110 mg/kg, respectively, and the STLC total chromium result was 0.23 mg/L.  The tank pit 
bottom sample results are summarized in Table 1, and the soil stockpile sample results are 
summarized in Table 2.  Copies of the laboratory reports and chain of custody documentation are 
attached with this report. 
 
DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Visual observation of the groundwater in the UST pit and the results of the soil samples collected 
from beneath the UST show that soil and groundwater beneath the UST has been impacted by 
petroleum hydrocarbons.  Based on the UST ownership being identified as the adjacent property 
owner at 1550 Park Avenue, P&D recommends that no further action be taken by the City of 
Emeryville. 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
 
A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Barney Chan at the Alameda County Department of 
Environmental Health.   
 
LIMITATIONS 
 
This report was prepared solely for the use of The City of Emeryville.  The content and conclusions 
provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our investigation, 
which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the site owner, 
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regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents; 
subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the time of 
preparation of this document.  Any subsurface sample results and observations presented herein are 
considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological conditions may 
vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole.  If future 
subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly revealed 
conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report. 
 
This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his 
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the 
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law.  Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of 
the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in 
accordance with existing laws and regulations. 
 
This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of 
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a 
similar nature.  P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by 
other individuals or entities which is used in this report.  This report presents our professional 
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data based 
upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made.  The 
conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if 
future regulatory changes occur. 
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
P&D Environmental, Inc. 
 
 
  
Paul H. King 
Professional Geologist #5901 
Expires:  12/31/11 
 
Attachments:  
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Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report 
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Report 0494.R1 TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF PIT BOTTOM SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample ID
Sample 

Date
TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl-

benzene
Total 

Xylenes
EDB 1,2-DCA

T1-7.0 2/8/2010 15, a ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.004 ND<0.004

T2-6.0 2/8/2010 5.8, b ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.004 ND<0.004

NOTES
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane.
ND = Not Detected.
a = Laboratory analytical note: diesel-range compounds are signififcant; no recognizable pattern.
b = Laboratory analytical note: aged diesel is significant.
All results reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) unless otherwise noted.
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Report 0494.R1 TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL STOCKPILE SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample ID
Sample 

Date
TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl-

benzene
Total 

Xylenes
EDB 1,2-DCA

SP1 2/8/2010 830, c,d ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.004 ND<0.004

NOTES
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane.
ND = Not Detected.
c = Laboratory analytical note: unmodified or weakly modified diesel-range compounds are present.
d = Laboratory analytical note: Stoddard solvent/ mineral spirit(?)
The metals total chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc were detected at concentrations of 54, 26, 57, and 110 mg/kg,
respectively.  The total chromium STLC analysis result was 0.23 milligrams per liter (mg/l).
All results reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) unless otherwise noted.
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PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
 
 

• UST prior to removal 
• Construction excavation located to the south of UST 
• UST following removal 
• Missing rivet from UST 
• Oily water in UST pit 
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS 
 
 
 

• McCampbell work order #0912246 - UST contents sample 
• McCampbell work order #1002229 - UST pit bottom soil samples 
• McCampbell work order #1002217 - stock pile soil sample organics 

results 
• McCampbell work order #1002217 addon A - stock pile soil sample 

LUFT 5 metals results 
• McCampbell work order #1002217 addon B - stock pile soil sample Total 

Chromium STLC results 



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

December 10, 2009

Dear Paul:

WorkOrder: 0912246

Client Project ID:   #0494; City of EmeryvilleP & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA  94610
Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 12/09/09

Date Received: 12/09/09

Date Reported: 12/10/09

Date Completed: 12/10/09

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above sample,

4) An invoice for analytical services.
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

#0494; City of Emeryville,1) The results of the analyzed sample from your project:1

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.





McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Paul King

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA  94610
(510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152

PO:

12/09/2009

Client ID

ProjectNo: #0494; City of Emeryville

WorkOrder: 0912246

1 of 1

Date Printed:
Date Received: 12/09/2009

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

P & D Environmental

Bill to:

Accounts Payable
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610

Requested TAT: 1 day

ClientCode: PDEO

Email: lab@pdenviro.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A0912246-001 Oil 12/9/2009 9:30UST OIL

Prepared by:  Maria Venegas

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments: 24hr Rush

G-MBTEX_Oil1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12

The following SampID: 001A contains testgroup.



Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: P & D Environmental

WorkOrder N°: 0912246

Date and Time Received: 12/9/2009 2:44:44 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: Maria Venegas

Matrix Oil Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 7.2°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #0494; City of Emeryvil le

(Ice Type: WET ICE )

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



Fuel FingerPrint *

Client Project ID:   #0494; City of 
Emeryville

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 12/09/09

Date Received: 12/09/09

Date Extracted: 12/09/09

Date Analyzed 12/10/09

Work Order: 0912246Extraction method SW3550C Analytical methods SW8015B

Lab ID Fuel FingerprintClient ID Matrix

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

UST OIL This sample shows a significant hydrocarbon pattern that resembles fuel oil, possibly 
bunker oil.  Chromatograms enclosed.

0912246-
001A

O

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



File       : D:\HPCHEM\GC11\DATAB\12090941.D
Operator   : Thu
Acquired   : 10 Dec 2009   9:59 am using AcqMethod GC11AW.M
Instrument :   GC-11
Sample Name: 0912246-001A OIL RE                             
Misc Info  : TPH(FF)_O                                     
Vial Number: 71
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 0912243-012A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 0912246W.O. Sample Matrix: Oil BatchID: 47521

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD
Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND 20 101 101 0 111 112 0.888 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 105 50 101 101 0 95 97 2.56 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 47521 SUMMARY

0912246-001A 12/09/09 12/10/09 9:59 AM12/09/09 9:30 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

February 11, 2010

Dear Paul:

WorkOrder: 1002229

Client Project ID:   #0494; City of EmeryvilleP & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA  94610

Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 02/08/10

Date Received: 02/09/10

Date Reported: 02/11/10

Date Completed: 02/11/10

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above samples,

4) An invoice for analytical services.
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

#0494; City of Emeryville,1) The results of the analyzed samples from your project:2

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.





McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Paul King

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA  94610
(510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152

PO:

02/09/2010

Client ID

ProjectNo: #0494; City of Emeryville

WorkOrder: 1002229

1 of 1

Date Printed:
Date Received: 02/09/2010

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

P & D Environmental

Bill to:

Accounts Payable
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610

Requested TAT: 5 days

ClientCode: PDEO

Email: lab@pdenviro.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A1002229-001 Soil 2/8/2010 13:35T1 - 7.0 A
A1002229-002 Soil 2/8/2010 14:00T2 - 6.0 A

Prepared by:  Shino Hamilton

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments:

MBTEXOXY-8260B_S TPH(D)_S1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12



Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: P & D Environmental

WorkOrder N°: 1002229

Date and Time Received: 2/9/2010 8:02:10 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: Shino Hamilton

Matrix Soil Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 1.4°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #0494; City of Emeryvil le

(Ice Type: WET ICE )

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



Client Project ID:   #0494; City of 
Emeryville

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 02/08/10

Date Received: 02/09/10

Date Extracted: 02/09/10

Date Analyzed: 02/10/10

1002229-001A 1002229-002A

T1 - 7.0 T2 - 6.0

Lab ID

Client ID

S S

1 1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

BTEX + EDB and 1,2-DCA by GC/MS*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1002229

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Benzene ND ND 0.005 NA

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND 0.004 NA

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND 0.004 NA

Ethylbenzene ND ND 0.005 NA

Toluene ND ND 0.005 NA

Xylenes ND ND 0.005 NA

 Comments   

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS1: 116 117

   %SS2: 105 104

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Lab ID TPH-Diesel Client ID Matrix DF % SS

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*

Client Project ID:   #0494; City of 
Emeryville

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 02/08/10

Date Received: 02/09/10

Date Extracted: 02/09/10

Date Analyzed 02/09/00-02/10/10

Work Order: 1002229Extraction method SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015B

(C10-C23)
Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

T1 - 7.0 151002229-001A S 1 109 e3

T2 - 6.0 5.81002229-002A S 1 111 e2

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W
S

NA
1.0

NA
mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, 
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been 
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation:

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
e3) aged diesel is significant



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 1002172-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1002229W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 48557

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD
Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 120 40 109 113 1.14 104 106 1.66 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 101 25 95 108 12.9 95 97 1.95 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 48557 SUMMARY

1002229-001A 02/09/10 02/09/00 9:36 PM02/08/10 1:35 PM 1002229-002A 02/09/10 02/10/10 6:02 PM02/08/10 2:00 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1002201-004a

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1002229W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 48587

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD
Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.050 75.9 77.2 1.68 86.2 80.3 7.02 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND 0.050 94.4 98.7 4.42 105 100 4.93 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 84.8 81.9 3.52 95.1 89.2 6.37 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 98.4 101 2.13 115 106 7.46 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 93.2 96.4 3.32 106 100 5.55 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 89 91.5 2.83 103 94 9.03 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 90.3 92.9 2.82 103 95 7.83 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 85.3 87.9 2.95 98.1 91.5 6.96 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.050 105 107 1.36 118 112 5.86 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS1: 103 0.13 111 112 1.08 113 112 0.775 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS2: 121 0.13 111 112 0.523 113 114 0.0106 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 48587 SUMMARY

1002229-001A 02/09/10 02/10/10 8:33 PM02/08/10 1:35 PM 1002229-002A 02/09/10 02/10/10 9:12 PM02/08/10 2:00 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

February 11, 2010

Dear Paul:

WorkOrder: 1002217

Client Project ID:   #0494; City of EmeryvilleP & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA  94610

Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 02/08/10

Date Received: 02/09/10

Date Reported: 02/11/10

Date Completed: 02/11/10

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above sample,

4) An invoice for analytical services.
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

#0494; City of Emeryville,1) The results of the analyzed sample from your project:1

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.





McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Paul King

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA  94610
(510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152

PO:

02/09/2010

Client ID

ProjectNo: #0494; City of Emeryville

WorkOrder: 1002217

1 of 1

Date Printed:
Date Received: 02/09/2010

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

P & D Environmental

Bill to:

Accounts Payable
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610

Requested TAT: 5 days

ClientCode: PDEO

Email: lab@pdenviro.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A1002217-001 Soil 2/8/2010 14:30SP1 A

Prepared by:  Shino Hamilton

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments:

MBTEXOXY-8260B_S TPH(D)_S1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12



Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: P & D Environmental

WorkOrder N°: 1002217

Date and Time Received: 2/9/2010 6:34:36 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: Shino Hamilton

Matrix Soil Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 1.4°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #0494; City of Emeryvil le

(Ice Type: WET ICE )

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



Client Project ID:   #0494; City of 
Emeryville

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 02/08/10

Date Received: 02/09/10

Date Extracted: 02/09/10

Date Analyzed: 02/10/10

1002217-001A

SP1

Lab ID

Client ID

S

1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

BTEX + EDB and 1,2-DCA by GC/MS*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1002217

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Benzene ND 0.005 NA

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.004 NA

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.004 NA

Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 NA

Toluene ND 0.005 NA

Xylenes ND 0.005 NA

 Comments  

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS1: 107

   %SS2: 84

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Lab ID TPH-Diesel Client ID Matrix DF % SS

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*

Client Project ID:   #0494; City of 
Emeryville

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 02/08/10

Date Received: 02/09/10

Date Extracted: 02/09/10

Date Analyzed 02/10/10

Work Order: 1002217Extraction method SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015B

(C10-C23)
Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

SP1 8301002217-001A S 10 103 e1,e11

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W
S

NA
1.0

NA
mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, 
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been 
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation:

e1) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant
e11) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit (?)



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 1002172-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1002217W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 48557

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD
Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 120 40 109 113 1.14 104 106 1.66 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 101 25 95 108 12.9 95 97 1.95 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 48557 SUMMARY

1002217-001A 02/09/10 02/10/10 7:13 PM02/08/10 2:30 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1002201-004a

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1002217W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 48587

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD
Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.050 75.9 77.2 1.68 86.2 80.3 7.02 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND 0.050 94.4 98.7 4.42 105 100 4.93 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 84.8 81.9 3.52 95.1 89.2 6.37 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 98.4 101 2.13 115 106 7.46 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 93.2 96.4 3.32 106 100 5.55 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 89 91.5 2.83 103 94 9.03 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 90.3 92.9 2.82 103 95 7.83 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 85.3 87.9 2.95 98.1 91.5 6.96 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.050 105 107 1.36 118 112 5.86 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS1: 103 0.13 111 112 1.08 113 112 0.775 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS2: 121 0.13 111 112 0.523 113 114 0.0106 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 48587 SUMMARY

1002217-001A 02/09/10 02/10/10 7:55 PM02/08/10 2:30 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

February 22, 2010

Dear Paul:

WorkOrder: 1002217

Client Project ID:   #0494; City of EmeryvilleP & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA  94610

Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 02/08/10

Date Received: 02/09/10

Date Reported: 02/11/10

Date Completed: 02/18/10

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above sample,

4) An invoice for analytical services.
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

#0494; City of Emeryville,1) The results of the analyzed sample from your project:1

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.





McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Paul King

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA  94610
(510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152

PO:

02/17/2010

Client ID

ProjectNo: #0494; City of Emeryville

WorkOrder: 100221

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 02/09/2010

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

P & D Environmental

Bill to:

Accounts Payable
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610

Requested TAT: 5 days

Date Add-On: 02/17/2010

ClientCode: PDEO

Email: lab@pdenviro.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdParty

A
Excel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A1002217-001 Soil 2/8/2010 14:30SP1

Prepared by:  Shino Hamilton

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments: Luft added 2/17/10 per email 5 day

LUFT_S1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

11 12

Test Legend:



Lab ID CadmiumClient ID Matrix DF % SS

LUFT 5 Metals*

Client Project ID:   #0494; City of 
Emeryville

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 02/08/10

Date Received: 02/09/10

Date Extracted: 02/17/10

Date Analyzed: 02/18/10

Work Order: 1002217Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods: SW6010B

Extraction Type Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

SP1 ND001A S 1 101TOTAL 54 26 57 110

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA
1.5

NA
mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid 
samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or 
instrument.

TOTAL = Hot acid digestion of a representative sample aliquot.
TRM = Total recoverable metals is the "direct analysis" of a sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container.
DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified sample.

TOTAL

TOTAL

NA
5.0

NA
1.5

NA
1.5

NA
5.0



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW6010B Extraction SW3050B Spiked Sample ID: 1002217-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1002217W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 48824

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD
Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

Spiked

RPDRPDmg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

Cadmium ND 50 99.2 98.3 0.861 92.4 100 8.22 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Chromium 54 50 NR NR NR 78.9 89.6 12.7 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Lead 26 50 87 79.8 5.36 84.3 84.3 0 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Nickel 57 50 NR NR NR 83.1 93.2 11.5 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Zinc 110 500 94.8 94.4 0.387 89.4 88.4 1.10 75 - 125 75 - 125100 25 25

   %SS: 101 250 101 100 1.18 94 101 6.39 70 - 130 70 - 130250 20 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 48824 SUMMARY

1002217-001A 02/17/10 02/18/10 1:51 PM02/08/10 2:30 PM

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

March 03, 2010

Dear Paul:

WorkOrder: 1002217

Client Project ID:   #0494; City of EmeryvilleP & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA  94610

Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 02/08/10

Date Received: 02/09/10

Date Reported: 03/03/10

Date Completed: 03/03/10

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above sample,

4) An invoice for analytical services.
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

#0494; City of Emeryville,1) The results of the analyzed sample from your project:1

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.





McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Paul King

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA  94610
(510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152

PO:

03/01/2010

Client ID

ProjectNo: #0494; City of Emeryville

WorkOrder: 100221

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 02/09/2010

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

P & D Environmental

Bill to:

Accounts Payable
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610

Requested TAT: 5 days

Date Add-On: 03/01/2010

ClientCode: PDEO

Email: lab@pdenviro.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdParty

B
Excel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A1002217-001 Soil 2/8/2010 14:30SP1

Prepared by:  Shino Hamilton

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments: Luft added 2/17/10 per email 5 day. STLC Cr (24hr) added 03/01/10 per email.

STLC_METALS_S1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

11 12

Test Legend:



Lab ID ChromiumClient ID Matrix DF % SS

ICP Metals*

Client Project ID:   #0494; City of 
Emeryville

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 02/08/10

Date Received: 02/09/10

Date Extracted: 03/01/10-03/03/10

Date Analyzed: 03/03/10

Work Order: 1002217Extraction method: CA Title 22 Analytical methods: SW6010B

Extraction Type Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

SP1 0.231002217-001A S 1 N/AWET

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA
0.05

µg/L
mg/L

*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, 
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample 
or instrument.

WET = Waste Extraction Test, i.e., STLC (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration).
DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using DI water (DI STLC).

TOTAL
WET



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW6010B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW6010B Extraction CA Title 22 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1002217W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 48971

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD
Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/L mg/L

Chromium N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 94.3 95.4 1.16 N/A 75 - 125N/A 25

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 48971 SUMMARY

1002217-001A 03/01/10 03/03/10 5:18 PM02/08/10 2:30 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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Section 1. Introduction 

This Interim Measures Completion Report describes the specific project activities that were conducted at 
the Technichem site (the Site) at 4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, California, in accordance with “Interim 
Measures Work Plan, Former Technichem, Inc. Facility, 4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, California” 
(Work Plan) (Engineering/Remediation Resources Group, Inc. [ERRG], 2010a).  The project activities 
were implemented by ERRG and overseen by representatives of the California Environmental Protection 
Agency’s Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC).  The Site activities performed are consistent 
with the scope of work defined under DTSC Work Order Agreement No. 001 of Contract No. 08-T3602, 
under Master Services Agreement No. 05-T2951.   

Site activities involved collecting soil samples through the concrete floor of the building for waste 
profiling; excavating contaminated soil to the depth of groundwater, approximately 4 feet below ground 
surface (bgs); and site restoration.  Impacted soil beneath or adjacent to foundation supports was not 
removed during this remediation effort.  

1.1. REPORT ORGANIZATION 

Section 2 provides background information on the Site.  Section 3 summarizes deviation from the Work 
Plan.  Section 4 summarizes field activities performed at the Site, and Section 5 summarizes the results of 
air monitoring during field activities.  Section 6 summarizes the confirmation sample results.  Section 7 
provides a list of the documents and guidance used to prepare this report.  Figures and tables are provided 
following Section 7.  The following supplemental information is provided as appendices to this report:  

� Appendix A. Permits 

� Appendix B. Backfill Material – Laboratory Analytical Reports 

� Appendix C. Backfill Compaction Results 

� Appendix D. Concrete Test Results 

� Appendix E. Waste Profiles, Manifest, and Weight Tickets 

� Appendix F. Perimeter Air Monitoring Logs 

� Appendix G. Confirmation Samples – Laboratory Analytical Reports 

� Appendix H. Photographic Documentation  
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Section 2. Site Background 

This section describes the Site, presents a brief history, and summaries previous investigations.   

2.1. SITE DESCRIPTION 

Technichem is a one-story concrete tilt-up building with a brick facade located at 4245 Halleck Street in 
Emeryville, California (Figure 1).  The building is roughly 80 feet wide by 200 feet long and is divided 
into three separate areas:  (1) Technichem offices in the southern portion of the building; (2) Technichem 
processing and storage areas in the central portion of the building; and (3) a northern portion of the 
building formerly occupied by the San Francisco Newspaper Agency.  The area of contaminated soil 
removed during this remediation effort is beneath the central portion of the building and measures 
approximately 50 feet by 50 feet in size.  The building has a concrete floor, and all access doors 
(including two roll-up “garage” doors) face to the east, toward Halleck Street.   

Technichem is located in a mixed residential and commercial area.  It is bordered to the north by a vacant 
industrial property (formerly a Sherwin William’s paint manufacturing facility), to the east by Halleck 
Street, with multifamily residential located across the street, to the south by commercial/industrial 
property, and to the west by a Union Pacific Railroad right-of-way (DTSC, 2008).  

2.2. SITE HISTORY 

Technichem was historically owned by the Union Pacific Railroad Company (formerly the Southern 
Pacific Railroad Company).  The facility remained vacant and undeveloped under the ownership of the 
Union Pacific Railroad Company.  Pellegrini Refrigeration purchased the property in June 1978, and the 
property is currently owned by the Mario J. & Virginia E. Pellegrini Trust (DTSC, 2008).  The current 
building was constructed on the property in 1985.  While obtaining the required permits for the removal 
work, the City of Emeryville was unable to provide as-built diagrams or engineering drawings for the 
central or northern portions of the building.  The only drawing available in the City of Emeryville files 
was a diagram from September 4, 1952, showing an “addition” building and 30-foot-wide by 40-foot-
long “trailer slab” in the approximate location of the current facility.  The Gazor furniture assembly plant 
occupied the facility from 1985 to 1987.  Technichem leased and occupied the building from January 
1987 through December 2003 (DTSC, 2008).  
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Technichem operated a tetrachloroethene (PCE) recycling facility, which received a DTSC Resource 
Recovery Facility Permit on January 22, 1987.  Technichem reclaimed residual PCE from spent dry 
cleaning filter cartridges, degreasing processes, still oil, and wastewater (DTSC, 2008).  

DTSC inspected the facility on several occasions and determined that Technichem was out of compliance 
with regulatory requirements, including but not limited to (1) failure to maintain adequate aisle space in 
the drum storage area; (2) failure to keep a container closed in the storage area; (3) stacking drums in a 
manner that may cause the drums to fall, rupture, or leak; (4) unlawfully disposing of hazardous waste 
(i.e., filter paper was contaminated with elevated concentrations of PCE) in a Class 3 landfill; 
(5) exceeding the discharge limits for total identifiable chlorinated hydrocarbons of 0.5 milligrams per 
liter; and (6) accepting, storing, or treating more than the allowed limit of 7,000 gallons of total hazardous 
waste or 2,000 gallons of PCE, whichever is less, per calendar month (DTSC, 2008). 

2.3. PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS 

In May 2006, PES Environmental, Inc. (PES) conducted a passive soil gas survey for volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) as the initial step of a DTSC-required facility closure investigation.  Soil gas samples 
were collected from 35 locations in the central portion of the building.  Soil gas samples were collected 
from an additional 14 locations beneath the sidewalk immediately east of the building.  PCE and other 
chlorinated compounds were found in 48 of the 49 soil gas samples, often at concentrations exceeding 
DTSC California Human Health Screening Levels.  The highest concentrations of PCE were found in 
samples collected from areas coincident with Technichem’s solvent recycling operations.  The single soil 
gas sample, in which no chlorinated compounds were detected at concentrations equal to or greater than 
laboratory reporting limits, was collected below the sidewalk outside the northern portion of the building 
(PES, 2006). 

In November 2006, PES collected additional samples at DTSC’s request and analyzed them for VOCs.  
Passive soil gas samples were collected from 12 locations; 10 soil samples were collected from 5 soil 
borings at 2 feet and 6 feet bgs (the 6-foot bgs samples were below the water table), and 5 grab 
groundwater samples were collected from 5 soil borings.  The soil gas, soil, and groundwater samples 
were all collected from areas in the central portion of the building, where Technichem operated the 
solvent recovery systems and stored recycled PCE, and where the previous PES investigation had found 
the most significant soil gas contamination.  PCE and other chlorinated compounds and some 
nonchlorinated VOCs, such as benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes, were found in the samples 
(PES, 2007).   

In August 2008, DTSC issued an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Determination (ISED) 
regarding the Site.  The ISED noted the health effects of hazardous substances found at the Site during 
previous sampling investigations and concluded that an actual or threatened release of hazardous 
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substances may present an imminent and substantial endangerment to the public health or welfare or to 
the environment.  The ISED requires a response action to alleviate the hazard (DTSC, 2008). 

In March 2009, DTSC contracted ERRG to conduct a hotspot removal for soil at Technichem, which is 
the subject of this report.  
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Section 3. Deviations from the Work Plan 

Site conditions encountered during implementation of the interim measures caused the following 
deviations from the Work Plan.  All unanticipated site conditions and subsequent deviations were 
communicated to DTSC prior to proceeding with the work. 

� Permeation grouting at the Site was unsuccessful because of impermeable shallow soil under the 
perimeter walls and the support columns.  Communicated to DTSC on November 1, 2010. 

� Because permeation grouting failed, ERRG recalculated the minimum safe distance to be 
maintained from the excavation to the support columns.  This distance was determined to be 
10 feet as opposed to the original 5 feet.  Communicated to and approved by DTSC on November 
1, 2010. 

� In addition, the “A” slot trenches were excavated in two events to allow the project engineers to 
determine if slot trenching without permeation grouting would be adequate to preserve the 
structural integrity of the concrete floor and wall.  The “A” slot trenches were split into the “A1” 
and “A2” slot trenches (Figure 3).  Communicated to DTSC on November 1, 2010. 
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Section 4. Field Activities 

This section describes the specific activities and procedures involved during implementation of the Work 
Plan at the Site.  The activities included: 

� Permitting and notifications 

� Pre-excavation sampling 

� Mobilization and site preparation 

� Interior wall and process equipment removal 

� Permeation grouting 

� Soil removal 

• Concrete cutting and removal 
• Excavation of contaminated soil 
• Backfill placement and compaction 

� Confirmation soil sampling  

� Site restoration 

� Demobilization 

� Waste disposal 

4.1. PERMITTING AND NOTIFICATIONS 

Water Resources Well Permit W2010-0229 was obtained on April 9, 2010, from the Alameda County 
Public Works Agency for pre-excavation soil borings at the Site.     

Building Permit # 1002-056.B was obtained from the City Emeryville on September 27, 2010, for the 
excavation and restoration activities, which included a Waste Management Plan, Special Inspection Form, 
and Field Inspection Form.  All permit documents are included in Appendix A. 

4.2. UTILITY SURVEY 

Underground Service Alert of Northern California (USA North) was notified prior to commencing any 
subsurface work (USA North # 0227035-001).  None of the USA North utility members indicated that 
utilities were present within the excavation area.  ERRG also subcontracted Bess Test Lab, Inc. to 
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conduct a utility survey of the excavation areas using ground-penetrating radar and standard radio 
detection utility locator on September 11, 2009.  Best Test Lab, Inc. detected one subsurface utility trench 
running west to east in the north portion of the excavation area; however, the utility survey could not 
determine if utility lines were present in the trench.  The utility trench was marked with orange paint.   

4.3. PRE-EXCAVATION SAMPLING 

Pre-excavation subsurface soil sampling was conducted on April 12, 16, and 29, 2010, to collect data for 
waste profiling, geotechnical analysis, and concrete evaluation in support of the proposed site 
remediation.  Results of the pre-excavation sampling were previously reported to DTSC in the “Summary 
of Field Investigations, Technichem, 4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, California” (ERRG, 2010b).  
Waste soil generated from soil borings was placed in U.S. Department of Transportation-approved drums, 
sealed, and secured inside the building for subsequent off-site transport to the disposal facility.   

4.3.1. Waste Profile Sampling 

Eleven soil samples were collected from locations within the Slot Trench Excavation Area and 
Excavation Area and were analyzed for the following analytes at Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. in Berkeley, 
California: 

� VOCs by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B 

� Semivolatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270C 

� Seventeen California Assessment Manual (CAM) 17 Metals by EPA Methods 6010B and 7471A 

� Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil by EPA Method 8015B 

Based on the results of the chemical analyses, the waste soil from the Site was profiled as a Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) hazardous waste for direct disposal to the landfill.   

4.3.2. Geotechnical Sampling 

Geotechnical data were obtained from soil borings to a maximum depth of 36.5 feet bgs and from bulk 
samples of the aggregate base beneath the concrete floor.  Geotechnical samples were analyzed for the 
following parameters: 

� Moisture Content (ASTM D22162) and Dry Density (ASTM D2937) 

� Particle Size Analysis (ASTM D422) 

� Atterberg Limits (ASTM D4318) 

� Direct Shear Test (ASTM D3080) 
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� Undrained-Unconsolidated Triaxial Test (ASTM D-2850) 

� Consolidation Test (ASTM D2435) 

The concrete floor was evaluated through analysis of physical samples collected at the Site and field static 
plate load tests.  The concrete core samples were analyzed for compressive strength (ASTM C42) and 
flexural strength (ASTM C78) at Smith-Emery Laboratories in San Francisco, California.  The static plate 
load tests were conducted at the Site by a Smith-Emery Laboratories representative with oversight from 
the ERRG Project Engineer.  

Based on the results of the geotechnical and concrete analyses, ERRG determined that the concrete floor 
would be susceptible to bending failure.  To decrease the deflection in the concrete footings, ERRG 
recommended that the subgrade beneath the support columns and the perimeter footings be reinforced by 
grout injection, and that the area 10 feet from the perimeter load bearing walls be excavated via 3-foot-
wide slot trenches.  Additional details are provided in the “Summary of Field Investigations, Technichem, 
4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, California” (ERRG, 2010b). 

4.4. MOBILIZATION AND SITE PREPARATION 

ERRG mobilized equipment and personnel to the Site to begin soil removal on October 16, 2010.  Traffic 
control, work zones, and site security were established prior to commencing the soil removal activities. 

4.4.1. Traffic Control 

Entrances to the building were restricted to prevent unauthorized entry to the Site during field activities.  
Traffic and pedestrian controls were implemented during loading and unloading of equipment and 
materials through-out the course of the project.  Controls during unloading of soil and concrete consisted 
of field personnel, traffic signs, and traffic delineators at applicable entry and egress areas to the street.  

4.4.2. Work Zones 

Work zones were established during mobilization in accordance with the Work Plan (ERRG, 2010a); 
however, the contamination reduction zone, the decontamination station, and the support zone were 
modified as necessary to accommodate materials staged outside the exclusion zone.  ERRG used visual 
delineators and barricades to mark the exclusion zone around active excavation areas.  Entry and exit to 
the exclusion zone was directed through the decontamination station, such that personnel donned the 
proper personal protective equipment (PPE) before entering the exclusion zone and doffed PPE when 
exiting. 

4.4.3. Security 

Site security was maintained to reduce the potential for exposure to chemicals and potential for contact 
with other safety hazards. 
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Site-security measures included: 

� Controlling building access by using existing structures and work zone barricades. 

� Only the construction crew, ERRG staff, and authorized personnel were allowed on site from 
October 18 through December 16, 2010. 

� No unauthorized personnel were allowed in the controlled areas of the Site. 

� All visitors had prior approval from ERRG and DTSC before being admitted to the Site. 

� All visitors read and acknowledged the Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan (SSHSP) and 
possessed documentation that they had the necessary training to enter the active work zone. 

4.5. INTERIOR WALL AND FORMER PROCESS EQUIPMENT REMOVAL 

Existing structures, including former processing equipment, wood-frame walls, floors, and concrete 
containment curbs, were removed from the excavation and bin staging areas on October 18 through 21, 
2010.   

Interior walls and platforms were removed with an excavator and a backhoe.  Interior walls that 
connected to perimeter walls were separated from the adjoining wall with a powered reciprocating saw.  
Respirable dust generated during the removal activities was mitigated by applying mist to the walls before 
and during the removal.  Samples of the wall from the construction debris were sent to Micro Analytical 
Laboratories, Inc. in Emeryville, California, on October 19, 2010, and analyzed for asbestos by polarized 
light microscopy and CAM 17 metals by EPA Method 6010B.  No asbestos was detected in the samples, 
and metals were not detected at concentration greater than RCRA hazardous waste criteria.  Waste was 
approved for disposal at Waste Management’s Altamont Landfill.  Details of waste disposal are provided 
in Section 4.11 of this report.  

A photoionization detector (PID) detected organic vapors within the processing equipment on October 19, 
2010.  Draeger colorimetric tubes confirmed 0.35 micrograms per milligram of vinyl chloride within the 
former processing equipment.  No liquids were found inside the equipment, and the container was triple-
rinsed with BIOSOLVE and water.  All cleaned former process equipment was recycled as metal waste, 
and rinse water was collected for subsequent disposal.  Details of waste disposal are provided in 
Section 4.11 of this report.  

4.6. PERMEATION GROUTING UNDER FOOTINGS 

Soil beneath the support columns and the perimeter footings was to be reinforced by injecting grout into 
the base material to decrease the anticipated deflection in the concrete footings during excavation 
activities.  The reinforcement was intended to increase the strength of the subgrade material, thus 
reducing the potential for cracking under bending stress.  
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Jordan & Graf Ground Improvement, Inc., ERRG’s grouting subcontractor, was on site from October 27 
through October 29, 2010, to perform permeation grouting.  A percussion drill was used to bore through 
the concrete in numerous locations along the perimeter footing and around the columns to create 2-inch-
diameter injection borings for the grout.  Initial attempts to inject grout were unsuccessful.  The 
subcontractor then used water to determine whether the subsurface soil would accept any fluids.  The 
attempts to inject water were unsuccessful.  According to these findings, subsurface soil beneath the 
perimeter footing and interior column footings consists of more fine-grained material than previously 
found underneath the concrete slab.  Jordan & Graf Ground Improvement, Inc. demobilized from the site 
on October 29, 2010.  ERRG performed additional engineering calculations and determined that work 
could proceed but the excavation boundary should be a minimum of 10 feet from the interior columns 
north of the excavation area and 2 feet from the south wall to minimize potential impacts.  The support 
columns south of the excavation area terminate on a 4-foot-tall footing wall that distributes load evenly 
over the length of the wall, reducing the risk of deflection (Figure 2).   

4.7. SOIL REMOVAL 

ERRG conducted soil removal activities at the site from October 25 through December 16, 2010, which 
included cutting and removing sections of the concrete floor, excavating contaminated soil, backfilling 
and compacting excavated areas, and replacing the concrete floor.  To preserve the structural integrity of 
the existing concrete slab floor, the excavation area was broken down into the Slot Trench Excavation 
Area and Excavation Area in accordance with the recommendations resulting from the pre-excavation 
sampling (Figure 3).  In addition, the concrete replaced in each slot trench was allowed to cure for 3 days 
to attain a minimum strength of 3,000 pounds per square inch (psi) before cutting the concrete in an 
adjacent excavation area.  To allow each area of new concrete to cure and complete the entire excavation 
in a timely manner, ERRG alternated excavation areas from slot trenches to larger excavation areas in the 
center of the site, as shown on Figure 3.  The excavation area was extended laterally in all directions until 
contaminated soil was removed and DTSC-specified action levels were met, or until soil supporting 
loadbearing walls or other structures were encountered.   

The following subsections describe the field activities associated with cutting and removing the concrete 
floor, excavating the soil, and backfilling excavated areas. 

4.7.1. Concrete Cutting and Removal 

The existing floor within the excavation boundaries was constructed of unreinforced concrete from 6 to 
8 inches thick.  The floor in each excavation area was saw-cut, broken into pieces with a hydraulic 
breaker, removed from the exaction area with a bobcat or backhoe, and staged for subsequent off-site 
transport.  Saw-cuts were limited to the active slot trench or excavation area.  Concrete debris was staged 
on site until a 10-yard dump truck could be fully loaded.   
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4.7.2. Excavation of Contaminated Soil 

Slot trenches started 2 feet from the perimeter wall footings and were 10 feet long by 3 feet wide.  The 
first two slot trenches were located in the northwest and southwest corners of the site and were excavated 
to 5.5 feet bgs to determine the depth to groundwater.  Groundwater was first encountered at 5.0 and 
5.5 feet bgs and equilibrated to 4.0 feet bgs. All subsequent trenches were excavated to equilibrated 
groundwater depth.  Samples “TECH-A3-B-5.5” and “TECH-A1-B-5.0” were collected from the bottom 
of the first two trenches, and no contaminants were detected at concentrations exceeding laboratory 
reporting limits.  During excavation of the slot trenches along the west wall, a second layer of concrete 
was encountered at approximately 2.5 feet bgs and extending to approximately 7 feet from the west wall.  
An ERRG engineer inspected the excavation and slab and determined it was safe to remove.  An 
abandoned utility line was discovered running east to west across the excavation area approximately 
5 feet from the north edge of the excavation (Figure 3).  The utility line location corresponded to the 
utility trench located by Best Test Lab, Inc. during the pre-excavation utility survey.  The utility line was 
discovered in a bed of utility sand but was not intact and was removed during the excavation. 

The “A” slot trenches were excavated in two events to allow the project engineers to determine if slot 
trenching without permeation grouting would be adequate to preserve the structural integrity of the 
concrete floor and wall.  The “A” slot trenches were split into the “A1” and “A2” slot trenches, as shown 
on Figure 3.  The Project Engineer determined slot trenching alone with the originally planned 
dimensions (3 feet wide by 4 feet deep by 10 feet long) was adequate, and the excavation schedule 
proceeded as originally planned. 

Contaminated soil was excavated with a mini-excavator or backhoe and placed in U.S. Department of 
Transportation-approved roll-off style soil bins lined with plastic sheeting.  The lids of the bins were kept 
closed and secured at all times when not in use.  Soil was transported in the roll-off bins to permitted 
disposal facilities as federally regulated waste requiring treatment (RCRA-stabilization).   

4.7.3. Backfill Placement and Compaction 

Prior to importing the virgin backfill material, samples of the import material were collected and analyzed 
in accordance with the DTSC “Information Advisory, Clean Imported Fill Material” (DTSC, 2001).  
Samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-purgeables and TPH-extractables, VOCs, 
semivolatile organic compounds, metals, pH, and asbestos by EPA Methods 8015B, 8260B, 8270C, 
7471A, 9045D, and Occupational Safety and Health Administration ID 191, respectively.  Laboratory 
analytical reports for the import material were presented to DTSC for approval prior to delivery to the 
Site.  Analytical results are presented in Table 1, and all laboratory backfill analytical reports are in 
Appendix B.  
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Each excavation was backfilled immediately after ERRG collected confirmation soil samples for the 
excavation.  Backfill material consisted of 1½-inch drain rock and ¾-inch Class 2 aggregate base from 
Syar Quarry in Lake Herman, California.  Up to 18 inches of the 1½-inch drain rock was placed on top of 
the native clay soil present in the base of the excavations to provide better stability and compaction.  The 
remainder of the excavation was filled with ¾-inch Class 2 aggregate base to 6 inches below the 
surrounding grade.  The ¾-inch Class 2 aggregate base was placed in 12-inch lifts and compacted to a 
minimum 90 percent of maximum dry density.  Dust suppression and moisture conditioning of the import 
material was conducted during placement and compaction activities.  Field compaction test reports are 
presented in Appendix C. 

4.8. CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLING  

In accordance with the Work Plan (ERRG, 2010a), confirmation soil samples were collected from the 
base of the excavation at a frequency of one sample per 20-foot by 20-foot grid (400 square feet) and 
from the sidewalls at a frequency of one sample for every 20 linear feet (Figure 4).  Each sidewall sample 
was collected at the midpoint between the top and bottom of the sidewall.  All samples were collected 
using EnCore samplers and analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method 8260B.  Confirmation sample data are 
discussed in detail in Section 6. 

4.9. SITE RESTORATION 

Site restoration included replacing the concrete floor, repairing the north roll-up door, and cleaning the 
inside of the warehouse.  The Work Plan required a minimum final compressive strength of 4,000 psi and 
3,000 psi before beginning an adjacent concrete removal (ERRG, 2010a).  The concrete floor installation 
included 6 inches of 6,000 psi concrete placed over #4 rebar set on an 18-inch grid pattern.  The mix 
design for the installed concrete and the compressive strength tests are presented in Appendix D.  
Construction Materials Testing (CMT), an ERRG subcontractor, conducted field inspections and testing 
of the new concrete and collected samples for compressive strength tests.  Field testing included visual 
observations of the concrete and field slump tests conducted according to ASTM C143, “Standard Test 
Method for Slump of Hydraulic-Cement Concrete.”  CMT collected six cylinders of concrete during each 
new concrete pour that were analyzed in the laboratory by ASTM C39 “Compressive Strength of 
Cylindrical Concrete Specimens.”  Compressive strength tests for the initial three concrete pours were 
conducted at 3, 5, 7, 10, and 28 days (Table 2).  Because the minimum compressive strength of the 3-day 
tests for the first three concrete pours was 3,350 psi, exceeding the minimum requirement to work in 
adjacent areas, the remaining seven concrete pours were analyzed at 3, 7, and 28 days.  If a compressive 
strength test was to occur on a Sunday or holiday then the test day was adjusted as appropriate.  For 
example, the 3-day test for concrete poured on November 11, 2010, would have occurred on a Sunday, so 
the test was adjusted to Saturday, November 10, and a 2-day test was conducted.  Analytical results of the 
compressive strength test are presented in Table 2, and laboratory reports are in Appendix D. 
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The rebar was set 6 inches into the existing concrete with epoxy.  The use of continuous pieces of rebar 
was not possible across the excavated areas because the concrete for each excavation area was poured 
prior to removing the existing concrete for the adjacent area.  Each excavation area had a 15-inch 
minimum overlap of rebar with the adjacent trenches.  The overlap was accomplished by extending the 
rebar 15-inches beyond the excavation area and bending the ends of the rebar up for the concrete pour.  
Once the concrete in the adjacent area was removed, the vertical portion of the rebar was flattened down 
and tied to the new rebar in the adjacent area. 

A post-tensioning system was installed to further connect the new concrete with the existing concrete.  
Post-tensioning rods were placed at 36 inches on center at the interface of the new and old concrete floor 
(Figure 5).  Each post-tensioning rod was a minimum of 28 inches long, 0.75 inches in diameter, 
threaded, and corrosion-resistant metal.  The post-tensioning rods were set 6 inches into the existing 
concrete with epoxy and 18 inches into the new concrete.  A 6-inch box was placed at the end of the post-
tensioning rod to accommodate a 3-inch by 8-inch by 0.75-inch corrosion-resistant metal plate secured 
with a locking washer and nut.  The plate was separated from the new concrete by expansion joint 
material to help reduce potential cracking.  Tension was applied to the rod by tightening the nut 6 hours, 
12 hours, and 24 hours after the new concrete was poured.  Once the rods were tightened, the 6-inch box 
was filled with concrete.  As the slab was found not to connect to west load bearing wall during concrete 
removal, no post-tensioning rods were required on the west wall. 

Additional Site Restoration Activities 

The garage door in the northern portion of the Site was damaged during site work.  The preexisting 
condition of the door caused it to come off the tracks when fully opened, which was required to allow the 
soil bins to be delivered into and removed from the building.  A man-lift was used to safely operate 
the door until it was replaced by West Coast Overhead Door Corp. of Castro Valley, California, on 
December 16, 2010.  

The floor surface and walls were pressure washed prior to demobilization to remove any dust or concrete 
residues that may have accumulating during the soil removal.  The rinsate was collected with shop 
vacuums and added to the final bin.  

4.10. DEMOBILIZATION 

All equipment and supplies were removed from the Site following completion and acceptance of site 
conditions by DTSC representatives.  DTSC conducted a final site walk and inspection on December 16, 
2010, and no outstanding action items were noted. 
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4.11. WASTE DISPOSAL 

Waste generated from site activities included the debris from the interior wall and curb removal; concrete 
debris from the floor removal; soil from the excavation; wastewater from the cleaning the former 
processing tank, cutting concrete, and pressure washing surface; and municipal waste from general site 
activities.  Manifest and weight tickets for the various types of waste are provided in Appendix E. 

The building interior walls and curbs were placed in three 20-yard open top bins and disposed of as 
nonhazardous construction waste debris to Waste Management’s Altamont Landfill, in Livermore, 
California. The demolition and construction debris amounts are documented in the City of Emeryville 
Building Department’s Waste Management Plan (Appendix A).  

Approximately 45 yards of concrete were loaded and transported in 10-wheel dump trucks to the AMAN 
Environmental Construction, Inc. Concrete/Asphalt Recycling Facility in Oakland, California, on 
October 26, November 12, November 23, November 30, December 2, December 7, December 9, and 
December 10, 2010. 

Based on pre-excavation sampling results, the soil was classified as RCRA F-Listed hazardous waste for 
direct disposal.  Six soil bins (72.52 tons) were transported to U.S. Ecology’s disposal facility in Beatty, 
Nevada, between October 26 and November 12, 2010.  The remaining 46 loads (468.02 tons) were 
transported to Waste Management’s Kettleman Hills Facility disposal between November 3 and 
December 14, 2010.  

Seven drums of wastewater generated from cleaning the former process tank and saw cutting the concrete 
were transported by Filter Recycling Services, Inc to their permitted facility in Rialto, California, and 
disposed of as “Non-Hazardous Waste Liquid (Waste Water).” 
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Section 5. Air Monitoring 

Air monitoring was conducted to measure the concentrations of VOCs and respirable dust (i.e., particulate 
matter less than 10 micrometers in diameter [PM10]) generated during potential dust-generating site 
activities.  Air monitoring consisted of on-site and perimeter monitoring for VOCs of concern and PM10.   

5.1. PERIMETER DUST MONITORING 

Perimeter dust monitoring was performed using PM10 air monitoring instruments (PDR-1000 
MiniRAM®) at of the entrances to the facility (Figure 3).  The instrument readings were recorded 
periodically throughout the day, and the maximum particulate value was used to evaluate if appropriate 
engineering controls were being implemented.  A daily air monitoring graph showing the particulate 
concentrations over time is provided in Appendix F.  Dust monitoring results were less than the action 
level of 0.05 milligrams per cubic meter, except for concentrations recorded on October 27, 2010.  The 
street in front of the Site was dusty from traffic from the Gioletti construction site located at Halleck and 
Sherwin Streets, north of the Site.  Subsequent street sweeping removed the dust and reduced the 
particulate concentrations. 

5.2. VOC MONITORING 

Real-time air monitoring for VOCs was performed using a PID and chemical-specific colorimetric tubes.  
VOC concentrations were monitored with a PID on an hourly basis, or anytime conditions changed, such 
as when a new trench was opened and soil exposed.  Chemical-specific monitoring tubes were used when 
elevated PID concentrations were encountered.  If monitoring levels exceeded the action levels presented 
in the SSHSP (ERRG, 2010a), additional engineering control measures were implemented, such as dust 
suppression, applying vapor suppressant, and covering trenches and exposed soil with plastic 
(Section 5.3).  Action levels established in the SSHSP were exceeded on 2 days during site activities.  
Vinyl chloride was detected in Sensidyne colorimetric tubes on October 19 and December 1, 2010, at 
concentrations of 0.35 parts per million (ppm) and 3.0 ppm, respectively.  The October 19 reading was 
detected inside the processing tank prior to cleaning, and field personnel upgraded to Level C respiratory 
protection during tank cleaning activities.  The December 1 reading was detected in the breathing zone 
during excavation of Area 3.  The excavation area was covered with plastic, and work activities were 
suspended for the day.  On December 2, 2010, the crew applied a vapor suppressant (BioSolve) to the 
Area 3 excavation, and kept drum fans trained on the excavation to disperse any remaining vapors.  No 
vapor concentrations greater than the health and safety action levels were detected after applying the 
vapor suppressant.  Copies of the air monitoring logs are presented in Appendix F.   
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5.3. LEL/O2/CO MONITORING 

Additional air monitoring for lower explosive limit vapors, oxygen deficient atmospheres, and carbon 
monoxide (CO) was conducted to protect workers while working inside the building with diesel and 
propane motor driven equipment.  Air monitoring results often indicated elevated concentrations of CO 
inside the building.  Large fans were added to the work site to provide adequate ventilation.  CO limit 
were occasionally exceeded if several pieces of equipment were operating at one time.  Workers would 
shutdown equipment and allow the building to ventilate prior to resuming work. 

5.4. ENGINEERING CONTROLS FOR AIR EMISSIONS 

Engineering controls were implemented, as needed, to minimize airborne contaminants as the trenches for 
the soil vapor extraction system were excavated.  Engineering controls for dust and VOCs included the 
following: 

� Lowering excavator and backhoe lift and drop heights to mitigate the generation of dust as soil 
was moved and loaded into roll-off bins.   

� Covering soil and debris stockpiles. 

� Applying mist or sufficient water to control dust but not create a runoff hazard.  A vapor-
suppressant compound was occasionally applied to the excavation areas to minimize VOCs 
released as soil was excavated. 
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Section 6. Confirmation Sample Data 

Confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation bottom and sidewalls to determine the 
concentration of VOCs in soil at the boundaries of the excavation (Figure 4).  Each excavation bottom 
sample was collect at a frequency of one for every 20-foot by 20 foot grid.  Each sidewall sample was 
collected at the midpoint between the top and bottom of the sidewall at a frequency of one for every 
20 linear feet.  All samples were collected using EnCore samplers and analyzed for VOCs by EPA 
Method 8260 (EPA, 2008).  Analytical results were compared with the site cleanup goals, San Francisco 
Regional Water Quality Control Board environmental screening levels (ESLs) for shallow soil.  Soil 
containing concentrations of PCE exceeding the cleanup goals was left in place at the excavations 
boundaries due to engineering constraints for the building support structures or due to the presence of 
groundwater.  Confirmation sample data are presented in Table 3 and on Figure 4.  Analytical laboratory 
reports are presented in Appendix G. 

6.1. SUMMARY OF SOIL VOC ANALYTICAL DATA 

Confirmation samples were successfully collected from the proposed locations during soil removal 
activities.  PCE was the only analyte detected at concentrations greater than its ESL.  PCE was detected in 
16 samples at concentrations ranging from 7.4 to 410,000 micrograms per kilogram (µg/kg).  Only six of 
the detections exceeded the ESL of 700 µg/kg.  Samples “TECH-A2W-S-2.0” (180 µg/kg) and  
“TECH-A3W-S-2.0” (410,000 µg/kg) were located in the west sidewall.  Samples “TECH-A6N-S-2.0” 
(9,900 µg/kg) and “TECH-A9N-S-2.0” (27,000 µg/kg) were located in the north sidewall.  Sample 
“TECH-A7S-S-2.0” (120,000 µg/kg) was located in the south wall of the south east corner, and sample 
“TECH-A5-B-4.0” (1,600 µg/kg) was located in the base of the excavation in the approximate center of 
the Site.  Laboratory analytical presented in Table 3, and laboratory reports are provided in Appendix G.   

Other VOCs detected in soil samples included cis-1,2-dichloroethene, trichloroethylene, vinyl chloride, 
and acetone.  None of these VOCs were detected at concentrations greater than their respective ESLs; 
however, the detections limit for some samples was greater than the ESL because of high concentrations 
of PCE, which caused the samples to be diluted.  

6.2. ANALYTICAL DATA QUALITY 

The data analyzed by EPA Method 8260 are compliant with project requirements and laboratory criteria.  
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All sample receiving and analytical requirements were met.  The method detection limits met all of the 
relevant requirements for PCE, the VOC of concern.  Laboratory control spike recoveries were within 
quality control limits, indicating that the laboratory procedures were acceptable.  Five of the confirmation 
laboratory reports (223464, 224222, 224280, 224331, and 224352) indicated that matrix spikes and 
matrix spike duplicates were not prepared from the sample volumes because insufficient sample volume 
was available.  All other data quality parameters were met and indicating the data was usable for its 
intended purpose.   
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Section 7. Recommendations 

As stated previously, the excavation area was extended laterally in all directions until contaminated soil 
was removed and DTSC-specified action levels were met, until soil supporting loadbearing walls or other 
structures were encountered, or until groundwater were encountered.  Soil with concentrations exceeding 
the cleanup goal for PCE were left in place along the west wall, the north wall, the east portion of the 
south wall, and the in the base of the excavation in the center of the site.   

ERRG recommends removing the remaining contaminated soil from the site; however, the contamination 
is present under existing support structures and should be further delineated prior to conducting additional 
soil removal.  Soil sampling along the west, north, and east sidewalls of the previous excavation should 
be conducted to determine the extent of contamination.  In addition, ERRG recommends collecting soil 
samples for geotechnical analysis in the raised building unit south of the interior building wall.  A 
minimum of three samples is recommended to determine moisture content, density, and particle size 
distribution; and one sample to be analyzed for Atterberg Limits, direct shear, undrained-unconsolidated 
triaxial strength, and consolidation.    
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Table 1. Backfill Material Sample Results  

Analyte Group Analyte Method 

Lake 
Herman 
Result Unit 

Metals Antimony EPA Method 6010B <0.5 mg/kg 

Arsenic EPA Method 6010B <0.25 mg/kg 

Barium EPA Method 6010B 28 mg/kg 

Beryllium EPA Method 6010B 0.2 mg/kg 

Cadmium EPA Method 6010B <0.25 mg/kg 

Chromium EPA Method 6010B 10 mg/kg 

Cobalt EPA Method 6010B 18 mg/kg 

Copper EPA Method 6010B 40 mg/kg 

Lead EPA Method 6010B <0.25 mg/kg 

Mercury EPA Method 7471A 1.6 mg/kg 

Molybdenum EPA Method 6010B <0.25 mg/kg 

Nickel EPA Method 6010B 16 mg/kg 

Selenium EPA Method 6010B <0.5 mg/kg 

Silver EPA Method 6010B 0.61 mg/kg 

Thallium EPA Method 6010B <0.5 mg/kg 

Vanadium EPA Method 6010B 120 mg/kg 

Zinc EPA Method 6010B 49 mg/kg 

VOCs VOCs EPA Method 8260B ND µg/kg 

SVOCs SVOCs EPA Method 8270C ND µg/kg 

TPH TPH-gasoline EPA Method 8015B <0.95 mg/kg 

TPH-diesel (C10-C24) EPA Method 8015B <0.99 mg/kg 

TPH (C24-C36) EPA Method 8015B 6.6 mg/kg 

Miscellaneous pH-soluble EPA Method 9045D 8.4 SU 

Asbestos OSHA ID 191 <1 % 

Notes 
EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram 
ND = no analytes in the group were detected at concentrations greater than the laboratory reporting limits 
OSHA = Occupational Safety and Health Administration  
SVOCs = semivolatile organic compounds 
TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons 
VOCs = volatile organic compounds 
µg/kg = micrograms per kilogram 
<0.5 = analyte was not detected at a concentration greater than the laboratory reporting limit 0.5 
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Table 2. 
C

oncrete Testing R
esults 

Grid Area 
Date 

M
olded 

Slum
p 

Test 

Com
pressive Strength Test Result (psi) 

2-day 
3-day 

4-day 
5-day 

6-day 
7-day 

9-day 
10-day 

13-day 
28-day 

28-day 
A1 

11/8/10 
2.5 

  
5,200 

  
6,340 

  
7,310 

  
8,510 

  
9,100 

9,160 

Area 1/A1 
11/11/10 

4 
3,350 

  
  

4,590 
  

5,360 
6,340 

  
  

8,430 
8,160 

A2 
11/16/10 

0.75 
  

4,350 
4,790 

  
  

5,850 
  

  
6,660 

7,900 
7,720 

Area 2 
11/18/10 

5.5 
3,720 

  
  

  
5,260 

  
  

  
  

7,860 
8,550 

B 
11/24/10 

3.5 
  

  
  

4,410 
  

4,930 
  

  
  

8,060 
8,200 

C
 

12/2/10 
4 

  
  

4,750 
  

  
6,270 

  
  

  
8,790 

8,900 

Area 3 
12/3/10 

3 
  

4,080 
  

  
  

5,940 
  

  
  

8,550 
8,650 

Area 4/5 w
esta 

12/10/10 
4.375 

  
3,920 

  
  

  
5,870 

  
  

  
8,410 

8,790 

Area 4/5 east 
12/15/10 

3.75 
3,600 

 
 

 
 

6,140 
 

 
 

8,900 
8,710 

Area 4/5 w
estb 

12/16/10 
5 
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Table 3. Confirmation Sample Results  

Sample ID No. 
Grid 
Area 

Date 
Collected Location 

Depth 
(feet bgs) PCE Acetone 

cis-1,2-
DCE TCE 

Naph-
thalene 

Vinyl 
Chloride 

sec-Butyl-
benzene 

tert-Butyl-
benzene 

TECH-A1-B-3.0 A1 10/25/10 Bottom 3.0 59 23 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <9.2 <4.6 <4.6 

TECH-A1-B-4.0 A1 11/12/10 Bottom 4.0 21 <26 <6.5 12 <6.5 <13 <6.5 <6.5 

TECH-A1-B-5.0 A1 10/25/10 Bottom 5.0 <5.0 28 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <5.0 <5.0 

TECH-A1S-S-2.0 A1 11/3/10 Side Wall 2.0 <4.9 26 <4.9 8.7 <4.9 <9.9 <4.9 <4.9 

TECH-A1W-S-2.0 A1 11/12/10 Side Wall 2.0 <4.0 <16 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <7.9 <4.0 <4.0 

TECH-A2-B-4.0 A2 12/6/10 Bottom 4.0 180 160 <250 <250 <250 <500 <250 <250 

TECH-A2W-S-2.0 A2 11/23/10 Side Wall 2.0 2,300 <21 20 82 <5.3 <11 <5.3 <5.3 

TECH-A3-B-5.5 A3 10/25/10 Bottom 5.5 <4.8 <19 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <9.5 <4.8 <4.8 

TECH-A3N-S-2.0 A3 10/28/10 Side Wall 2.0 520 <14 <3.5 <3.5 <3.5 <7.0 <3.5 <3.5 

TECH-A3W-S-2.0 A3 12/1/10 Side Wall 2.0 410,000 <67,000 <17,000 <17,000 <17,000 <33,000 <17,000 <17,000 

TECH-A4-B-4.0 A4 11/30/10 Bottom 4.0 <5..3 29 <5.3 <5.3 <5.3 <11 <5.3 <5.3 

TECH-A4S-S-2.0 A4 11/30/10 Side Wall 2.0 150 23 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <9.2 <4.6 <4.6 

TECH-A5-B-4.0 A5 12/2/10 Bottom 4.0 1,600 <1000 <250 <250 <250 <500 <250 <250 

TECH-A6-B-4.0 A9 11/17/10 Bottom 4.0 <4.8 <19 50 <4.8 <4.8 41 <4.8 <4.8 

TECH-A6N-S-2.0 A6 12/2/10 Side Wall 2.0 9,900 <1000 <250 <250 <250 <500 <250 <250 

TECH-A7-B-4.0 A7 11/29/10 Bottom 4.0 7.4 <26 <6.4 <6.4 <6.4 <13 <6.4 <6.4 

TECH-A7E-S-2.0 A7 11/29/10 Side Wall 2.0 <4.7 <19 <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <9.3 <4.7 <4.7 

TECH-A7S-S-2.0 A7 11/29/10 Side Wall 2.0 120,000 <14 <3.5 30 <3.5 <7.0 <3.5 <3.5 

TECH-A8-B-4.0 A8 12/9/10 Bottom 4.0 7.5 <18 <4.5 <4.5 <4.5 <9.0 <4.5 <4.5 

TECH-A8E-S-2.0 A8 12/8/10 Side Wall 2.0 24 <14 <3.5 <3.5 <3.5 <7.0 <3.5 <3.5 

TECH-A9E-S-2.0 A9 11/9/10 Side Wall 2.0 110 <16 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <8.0 <4.0 <4.0 



Table 3. Confirmation Sample Results (continued) 
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Sample ID No. 
Grid 
Area 

Date 
Collected Location 

Depth 
(feet bgs) PCE Acetone 

cis-1,2-
DCE TCE 

Naph-
thalene 

Vinyl 
Chloride 

sec-Butyl-
benzene 

tert-Butyl-
benzene 

TECH-A9N-S-2.0 A9 11/8/10 Side Wall 2.0 27,000 <17 <4.3 70 <4.3 <8.7 <4.3 <4.3 

TECH-A9-B-4.0 A6 12/2/10 Bottom 4.0 130 <24 7.9 <6.1 <6.1 <12 <6.1 <6.1 

Site cleanup goal: 700 500 1,800 4,100 2,800 47 NE NE 

Notes 
All concentrations are reported in micrograms per kilogram (µg/kg). 
Shaded concentrations are greater than the respective site cleanup goal. 

bgs = below ground surface 
DCE = dichloroethene 
NE = not established 
PCE = tetrachloroethene 
TCE = trichloroethylene 
<4.6 = analyte was not detected at a concentration greater than the laboratory reporting limit 
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Appendix A. Permits

 



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA  94544-1395

Telephone: (510)670-6633   Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 04/09/2010 By priest Permit Numbers: W2010-0229
Permits Valid from 04/21/2010 to 04/21/2010

Application Id: 1270745927125 City of Project Site:Emeryville
Site Location: 4245 Halleck Street
Project Start Date: 04/21/2010 Completion Date:04/21/2010

Assigned Inspector: Contact John Shouldice at (510) 670-5424 or johns@acpwa.org

Applicant: ERRG, Inc - Michael Friedman Phone: 925-969-0750
4585 Pacheco Blvd., Suite 200, martinez, CA  94553

Property Owner: California Dept. of Toxic Substances Control Phone: 510-540-3817
700 Hienz Avenue, Suite 200, Berkeley, CA  94710

Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Contact: Michael Friedman Phone: 415-395-9974

Cell: 510-459-8298

Total Due: $265.00
Receipt Number: WR2010-0110   Total Amount Paid: $265.00

Payer Name : Michael H Friedman   Paid By: MC PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Geotechnical Study/CPT's - 2 Boreholes 
Driller: RSI Drilling - Lic #: 802334 - Method: other Work Total: $265.00

Specifications
Permit
Number

Issued Dt Expire Dt #
Boreholes

Hole Diam Max Depth

W2010-
0229

04/09/2010 07/20/2010 2 6.00 in. 50.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture.  Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes.  No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances.  No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

5. Applicant shall contact John Shouldice for an inspection time at 510-670-5424 at least five (5) working days prior to
starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein.  No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application.  Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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BUILDING DIVISION 

Building Staff 

DO NOT CONCEAL OR COVER ANY WORK UNTIL 
INSPECTED 

AND APPROVED BY THE CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR. 
DATE INSPTR " 

Piers & Setbacks 
Forms 
Foundation , ......... , 

Slab /.l f I -< J Af!J dI JZ/,:.r/":l 
Sub-Floor 
Ground Plumbing 
Ground Electrical 
Sub-Floor Insulation 
Shear Nailing 
Sewer 
Water 
Roof Sheathing 
Rough Electrical 
Rough Plumbing 
Rou,gh Mechanical 
T-Bar 
Frame 
Exterior Lathe 
Insulation 
Drywall (Fire Resistive Assembly) 
Gas Test 
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 
Final Mechanical 
Final Electrical 

I 
I 

I 
Final Plumbing I .-)/ I'" 

Final Building "511.:? /! / ___ 
Fire Sprinkler I #-/ . I 
Fire (Other) I 
PUBLIC WORKS (510) 596-4334: 
Const. site erosion control measures 
Final Pennanent treatment erosion 

-----j 

control measures 
Sanitary sewer pipe placement 
Final Sanitary sewer 
Storm drain pipeJ2lacemenl 
Final Storm drain 

"'t\1 Waste Mana!:!e Plan ----- --C--JUI!LDING INSPECTION REQUEST (510) 596-4315 
CALL 24 HRS FRIeR TO INSPECTION --

OFFICE - (510) 596-4310 
FOR FIRE INSPECTION CALL (510) 596-3759 
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ROLL-UP DOOR 

SOURCE: CLAYTON GROUP SERVICES, PREVIOUS 
INVESTIGAnON, 70-05387.00, 2/18/05 

o 20 
I I 

APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET ---- EngineeringlRemediation 
Resources Group, Inc . 
4585 Pacheco Blvd., Suite 200 

ERRG Martinez, California 94553 
(925) 969-0750 

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL PROCEDURES: 

1) INTERIOR WALL AND EQUIPMENT REMOVAL. 

2) CONCRETE REMOVAL: SLOT TRENCHING AREA. THE MAXIMUM SIZE OF ANY 
SINGLE TRENCH WILL BE 3.0 FEET WIDE AND 13 FEET LONG. 
"A" SLOT TRENCHES WILL BE EXCAVATED, BACKFILLED AND CONCRETE 
RESTORED BEFORE PROCEEDING TO "B" SLOT TRENCHES OR "C" SLOT 
TRENCHES. 

3) EXCAVATE "EXCAVATION AREA" TO A DEPTH OF APPROXIMATELY 3.0 FEET. 

4) IMPORT CLEAN CLASS II AGGREGATE BASE. 

5) COMPACT TO 90% RELATIVE DENSITY. 

6) RESTORATION OF CONCRETE IN EXCAVATION. 

____ -------l 
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WEST COAST 

CODE CONSULTANTS 
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WORK ZONES 
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I I 
I I AREA TO REMAIN AROUND SUPPORT COLUMN 
I I 
I I L ____ ...J 

RECEIVED E FEB 1 8 2010 
I pbn relll<tlll 011 job. lie CITY OF EMERYVILLE 

BUILDING DIVISION while )" 1\ In progress. 

CUENT: DESIGNED BY: 

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC VZC 2-5-10 EXCAVATION AREAS 
SUBSTANCES CONTROL CHECKED BY: AND WORK ZONES 

LOCAT1DN: MHF 2-5-10 
4245 HALLECK STREET P.E/P.G.: 

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA MHF 2-5-10 29-057 
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r 
City of Emeryville WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN - PRE-Demolition/Construction -Required to get your Permit- PRE (1) 

City Contacts: Marcy Greenhut 510-596-3795 11l1.,.,-eenhut@emeryville.org, fax: 510-596-4389 - One Plan Per Permit # Please-
Peter Schultze-Allen 510-596-3728 pschultze-allen@emeryville.org For City Use Only: WMPApproved: '2. zl /D Denied:' 

Reasons for Denial : ----
Site Address: E",I",n""ewry",v..,il",le"" ""C'"-A-'-_________ Today' s Date: _!E) llJ lQ Permit #: Lt)(!>:2 - '€f"{., 
Site business name:_----'F-'o"n"'n"'e"'r2T""e""ch"n"'i"'c"'he"'m!'-!...!'lln"'co"'ro""'o"'ra"'t"'ed"-_____ .Project Size: 3,600 sq. ft . Valuation: ' 

Insuffi cient Diversion: __ Fonn incol1lplete: _ _ Illegible: __ 

11 7-1"'/ 'f/jo Description of "'&"'e"'x"c"'a"'v"'at"'io"'nl.-"of!...2"'8"'0"-"cu"'.'-'Y"'d"' .... s"-o!..'.i 1__________ ( 

Info needed: . ifilW1@" RrFlil 
Infeasibility 

Contractor (CompanY):-"E""R",R"G",-,-, ",'n",c",. __________ Contact personfTi tie: Michael Friedman 

Phone: (415) 395-9974 Email : _ _ ... n ... ic ... h.."a .... e..-l. !....fr-..ie ... d!!Jm".a..-n ... @=err..-...g .... c ... o!....m.--_ _ _________ _ 

Anticipated Start Date: 06 / 14 / 10 

Anticipated Completion Date: 07 /30/ 10 

Building Type: Single Family Residential __ Multi-family__ Non-residential X 

Project Type: New Construction __ Remodel __ Demolit ion_ T.L __ X 

NOTE - Ifvou are only using a Waste Management of Alameda CounlY (WMAC) Roll-off debris container, check here: 

Are you using a fixed body truck? Where applicable 

Are you subcontracting materials hauling? Yes 

___ and skip rest ofform (compliance is automatic), 
Specify whelher malerials will be reused, recyc led or disposed by completing the table below. You must recycle 100% of concrete, asphalt and dirt. and al least 50% of all other waste generaled. Per Cily Sol id Waste Ordinance sub-
contracting of hauling of solid waste is not permitted, unless in fixed body truck. Re-use includes salvaging, chipping of wood was Ie on-site; provide delai ls under "Faci lity" or "Addilional Info" column. 

[For each material , check Olle box:J [Complete coluDllls below for eacb material checked as reuse, recycle or dispose:] 
Material Reuse Recycle Dispose Facility/Service Provider to be used* Location of Facility (City) Additional Info/Infeasibility Request 
Asphalt/Concrete X Not Allowed Dutra Material Richmond, CA 
Brick, Masonry, Ti le 
Cardboard 
Carpet and/or Padding 
Cei ling tile Not Allowed 

Dirt/Clean Fill 
Dry Wall X Waste Management San Leandro, CA 
Metal (list all types) X Custom Alloy Scrap Oakland, CA 
Mixed Debris 
Pallets 
Plant Debris 
Plastics 
Roofing asphalt composition shingle. tile, 
wood shake. tar or 
Siding (exterior) 
Wood - clean 
Wood - treated, painted X Waste Management San Leandro, CA 
Other: 

" " - .. * Matellals Recovery 1I1f01111atJOn 111 BUilders GUide to Reuse and Recycltng : \\,ww.stopwaste,o t g/docs/bllddel sglllde·O) ,pdf 01 call 1-877-StopWaste 0 1 Ask an Expel t. 510·845-0472 x2 OJ ww w,Blltld ltGn:en, OIg 1126110 

• 



City of Emeryville   WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN  -  POST – Demolition/Construction
      City Contacts:  Marcy Greenhut 510-596-3795           

  -Required for City “sign-off” after your job-        POST  (2) 
mgreenhut@emeryville.org, fax: 510-596-4389  - One Plan Per Permit # Please -  

        Peter Schultze-Allen 510-596-3728    pschultze-allen@emeryville.org 
 

Project Address:   4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, CA                               

Project Completion Date:  

Today’s Date:  / /   

/ / Contractor: 

Contact: 

ERRG, Inc.                                  

Michael Friedman   Title:   Project Manager    

Phone:  

Permit #:     

(415) 395-9974       Email:  

Please identify which materials were reused, recycled or disposed by completing the table below.  Check the designated box and provide the name of each facility or service provider and weight of materials.  If 
the materials were reused on site, describe the reuse application under the “Facility/Service Provider” column. Salvaged materials from deconstruction should be designated as reuse.   

michael.friedman@errg.com      

-Attach copies of all gate tags, with volume or weight indicated - 
If you used WMAC, check here    and skip below; compliance is automatic. 

            [For each material, check one box:]   [Complete columns below for each material checked as reuse, recycle or dispose:] 
Material Reuse Recycle Dispose Facility/Service Provider Facility Location (City) Weight (tons) Infeasibility/Comments 
Asphalt/Concrete  X  Aman Environmental 

Construction, Inc. 
8300 Baldwin St, 
Oakland, CA 

75 payment per load regardless of tons;tons est 
from vol removed (60’x40’x5”=38yrd3) 

Brick, masonry, tile        
Cardboard        
Carpet and/or padding        
Ceiling Tile        
Dirt/Clean Fill        
Dry Wall   X WM – Altamont Landfill Livermore, CA 6.8 Disposal because of lead containing paint. 
Metal (list types)  X  Alco Iron & Metal Co. San Leandro, CA 1.6  
Mixed Debris        
Pallets        
Plant Debris        
Plastics        
Roofing - asphalt composition shingle, tile, 
wood shake, tar or gravel 

       

Siding (exterior)        
Wood - clean        
Wood – treated, painted   X WM – Altamont Landfill Livermore, CA 4 Disposal because of lead containing paint. 
Other: _________________        

Complete:  If not using WMAC, please complete MATERIAL GENERATION SUMMARY (using receipt from hauler or facility): 
A.  Total tons of materials generated by the project:   
B.  Total tons of materials disposed (not recycled):   

87.4  

C.  Total tons of materials salvaged, reused, or recycled:  
10.8  

D.  Percentage of materials recycled/reused (divide C by A):  
75.6  
 87.6 %               1/26/10 

 For City Use Only: Approved:         Denied   
 Full Compliance:        Good Faith Effort:   
 Non-Compliance:  Reasons for above:   

         
 More Info needed:       
 Infeasibility/Reason:       
 COE staff:   
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Appendix B. Backfill Material – Laboratory 
Analytical Reports 


